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General information
General information

Reading and storing the user manual
This user manual accompanies this rotary shaver
(hereafter referred to as the “product”), and
contains importantinformation on setup and
handling.
Before using the product, read the user manual
carefully. This particularly applies to the safety instructions.

Failure to do so may result in personal injury or damage to the
product.

The user manual is based on the standards and rules in force
in the European Union. When abroad, you must also observe
country-specific guidelines and laws.

Store the user manual for further use. Make sure to include
this user manual when passing the product on to third
parties.

Proper use

The product is exclusively designed for dry or wet shaving.
Itis only intended for private use and not suitable for
commercial purposes.

Only use the product as described in this user manual. Any
other use is considered improper and may result in damage
to property or persons.

The manufacturer or vendor cannot be held liable for damages
orinjury incurred through improper or incorrect use.



Safety

Safety

Signal symbol/word definitions

The following symbols and signal words are used in this user
manual.

A WARNING!

This signal symbol/word designates a hazard with moderate
risk, which may result in death or severe injury if not avoided.

NOTICE!
This signal word warns of possible damage to property.

General safety instructions

A WARNING!

‘Risk of electric shock!

A faulty electrical installation, excessive line voltage, or
incorrect operation may result in an electric shock.
- WARNING: Detach the hand-held part from the supply cord
before cleaning the product in water.
- Only connect the product if the line voltage of the socket
corresponds to the data on the rating plate.




Safety

- Only connect the product to an easily accessible socket so
that you can quickly disconnect it from the mains supply in

the event of a problem.

Do not use the product if it is damaged or if the mains cord
or plug is defective.

The external flexible cable of the adapter cannot be

replaced, if the cord of this adapter is damaged, it is

necessary to dispose the adapter and replaced by a adapter

of the same model.

- Do not open the housing; instead, have a qualified
professional perform repairs.

Contact a qualified workshop for this. Liability and warranty
claims are waived in the event of repairs performed by the
user, improper connection or incorrect operation.

Only parts that comply with the original device data may be
used for repairs.

This product contains electrical and mechanical parts which
are essential for providing protection against sources of
danger.

Do not use the product with an external timer or separate
remote control system.

- Do not immerse the product or the mains cord in water or
other liquids.

Never touch the mains plug with wet or damp hands.

Do not pull the mains plug out of the socket by the cord;
instead, always pull it out by the plug itself.

Never move, pull, or carry the product by its mains cord.



Safety

- Keep the product and mains cord away from open flames

and hot surfaces.

- Lay the mains cord so that it does not pose a tripping

hazard.

- Do not kink the mains cord and do not lay it over sharp

edges.

- Only use the product indoors.

- Do not place the product such that there is a risk of it falling
into a tub or sink.

- Never reach to retrieve an electrical device if it has fallen
into water. In such a case, immediately disconnect the
mains plug.

- Never insert any objects into the housing.

- Always switch the product off and unplug it when you are
not using it, when you intend to cleanit, or in the event of
a malfunction.

- The parts that have to be fixed must be installed so they
cannot fall into water.

- The product is only to be used with the power supply unit
provided with the product.

- The battery must be removed from the product before it is
scrapped.

- The product must be disconnected from the supply mains
when removing the battery

- The battery is to be disposed of safely.
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A WARNING!

Risk of injury!

Improper handling of the product may result in injury.

- This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or men-
tal capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use
of the product in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the product. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children with-
out supervision.

- Keep children under the age of eight away from the pro-
duct and mains cord.

- Do not leave the product unattended while in use.

- Make sure that children do not play with the plastic wrap-
ping. They may get caught in it when playing and suffocate.

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!

Improper handling of the product may result in damage to the
product.

- Place the product on an easily accessible, level, dry, heat-
resistant and sufficiently stable work surface. Do not place
the product on the edge of the work surface.

- Never place the product on or near hot surfaces (stovetops,
etc.).
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First use

- Ensure that the mains cord does not come into contact with
hot parts.

- Never expose the product to high temperatures (heaters
etc.) or to the effects of the weather (rain etc.).

- Never fill the product with liquid.

- Never attempt to clean the product by immersing it in water
and do not use a steam cleaner to clean it. Otherwise, you
could damage the product.

- Stop using the product if its plastic parts exhibit cracks or
breaks or are deformed. Only replace damaged parts with
corresponding original spare parts.

First use
Checking the product and scope of delivery

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!
If you are not cautious when opening the packaging with a
sharp knife or other pointed object, you may quickly damage the

product.
- For this reason, be very careful when opening it.

1. Take the product out of the packaging.
2. Check to make sure that all parts are included (see Fig. A).

3. Check whether the product or individual parts are
damaged. If this is the case, do not use the product.
Please return the product and get a new one or refund.
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Operation

Basic cleaning
e Remove the packaging material and all plastic wrappings.

e C(lean all parts of the product before first use as described
in the chapter “Cleaning”.

Operation
Charging the product

Fully charge the product before using it for the first time.
Recharge the product when the battery symbol sz blinks
during use.

Afull charge cycle takes about 90 minutes.
® Disconnect the product once it has been fully
1 charged. Overcharging may reduce its life over
time.

1. Connect the charging plug (adapter) @ to the power
port @8 at the bottom of the product.

Connect the USB @8 linto power supply (see Fig. B).
Charging starts immediately. The battery symbol
blinks and a changing battery level shows on the display
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Operation

2. The battery symbol turns steady and “100” shows
on the display when charging is complete. Unplug the
adapter from the socket and disconnect the charging
plug from the product.

The product is now ready for use.

Using the product

A WARNING!

Risk of injury!

Improper handling of the product may result in injury.

- Warning: For safety reasons, only operate the product
cordlessly.

- Do not use the product on open wounds, cuts, sunburn or
blisters.

- Do not place excessive pressure on the shaving heads.

o ¢ There may be aslight redness or

1 irritation of the skin after shaving
which is normal. It is because your
skin must first get used to this manner
of shaving.

e After 30 minutes of continuous
operation, you see the tap symbol &=
on the display. This is to notify you that
the product needs to be cleaned (see
chapter “Cleaning”).



Operation

1. Remove the protective cap @D.

2. Press the on/off button @M to switch the product
on. The display @B is on and it shows the battery
level.

3. Start shaving.

4. After shaving, press the on/off button to switch the
product off and replace the protective cap.
You can flip the side trimmer @@® up by pushing

downwards the tab on the back of the product for
your personal need (see Fig. C).

5. Clean all parts after each use (see chapter “Cleaning”).

Travel lock function

You can lock the product to make sure that it is not
switched on accidentally.

To activate the travel lock, press and hold the on/off
button @M for three seconds. When you press the on/
off button again, the display @ shows a blinking lock
symbol & and then the product turns off.

To unlock and switch the product on, press and hold
the on/off button for three seconds again. The lock
symbol & disappears from the display and the product
starts operating.
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Cleaning

Cleaning

A WARNING!

Burn hazard!

16

The product will get hot during operation and may cause
burns.

- Let the product cool off completely before each cleaning.
NOTICE!

Risk of short circuit!

Water or other liquids that have penetrated the housing may
cause a short circuit.

- Make sure that no water or other liquids penetrate the
housing.

- Never immerse the product in water or other liquids.

NOTICE!

Risk of damage!

Improper handling of the product may result in damage to the
product.

- Do not use any aggressive cleaners, brushes with metal or

nylon bristles, or sharp or metallic cleaning utensils such
as knives, hard scrapers and the like.

They could damage the surfaces.



Technical data

—_

. Unplug and let the product cool off completely.
2. Remove the protective cap @@ and remove any hair from
the shaver with the cleaning brush @8l (see Fig. D).

3. Press the release button (i) to open the shaving head (2.
Clean the collection chambers with the brush (see Fig. E).

4. Push the tab on the back of the shaver to flip the side

trimmer @0 up (see Fig. F). Clean the blade with the
brush.

5. After cleaning, close the side trimmer and the shaving
head. Replace the protective cap.

Technical data

Charging time: 90 minutes
Operating time: approx. 60 minutes
Rechargeable battery: 14500

Battery charger 600 mA Li battery
Input: 5V===1A

17



RS - 338B

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU ROTACIONI BRIJAC



SadrZaj

DT 0V U =T - - 3
(0] 01 R Ta1{0] 17 T- o[- 7

Citanje i éuvanje uputstva za upotrebu................. 7
Pravilna upotreba ...
(27274 0T<T0 g To ] PSRN
Objadnjenje Simbola ...
Opésta bezbednosna uputstva
LoV WU 00 1 (=1 o - U
Provera isporu¢enog uredaja
Osnovno ¢iséenje ......
Rukovanje.......ccceeveueruenns
Punjenje uredaja ......
Upotreba uredaja ........ccoceovvercieneienceic e
Funkcija putnog zaklju¢avanja
(o1 [T TR
Tehni€Ki POAACH..ceaaueeeaeeremrerimereeereeeeee e e e




Delovi







Delovi




Delovi

Delovi

Zastitni poklopac
Glava brijaca
On/ Off dugme
Displej

Cetka za ¢iséenje
usB

Utika¢ punjaca
Port napajanja

Bocni trimer

—_ ~N (6] w N
e6EOCOCO00006

Dugme za otpustanje



OpSte informacije
OpSte informacije

Citanje i éuvanje uputstva za upotrebu
Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu prati rotacioni brija¢

(u daljem tekstu ,uredaj“isadrzi vazne

% informacije o postavljanju i rukovanju.
Pre upotrebe uredaja, pazljivo proditajte uputstvo za
upotrebu. Ovo se posebno odnosi na bezbednosne
instrukcije. NepoStovanje moze dovesti do povreda ili
oStecenja uredaja. Uputstvo za upotrebu zasniva se na
pravilima i standardima Evropske Unije. U inostranstvu
morate takode poStovati smernice i zakone specifi¢ne za tu
zemlju.
Sacuvajte uputstvo za buduéu upotrebu. Kada uredaj dajete
treéim licima, obavezno priloZite i ovo uputstvo.

Pravilna upotreba

Uredaj je namenijen iskljugivo za suvo ili mokro brijanje.
Predviden je samo za privatnu upotrebu i nije pogodan za
komercijalne svrhe.Koristite uredaj iskljuc¢ivo na nacin opisan
u ovom uputstvu. Svaka druga upotreba smatra se
nepravilnom i moze dovesti do oStec¢enja imovine ili povreda.
Proizvodac ili prodavac ne mogu biti odgovorni za Stetuili
povrede nastale usled nepravilne ili netatne upotrebe.



Bezbednost

Bezbednost

Objasnjenje simbola
Sledeci simboli i signalne rei se koriste u ovom uputstvu za
upotrebu.

A UPOZORENJE!

Ovaj simbol/re€¢ oznaCava opasnost sa umerenim rizikom,
koja moze dovesti do smrti ili teSke povrede ako se ne
izbegne.

NAPOMENA!

Ova signalna re¢ upozorava na moguce ostecéenje.



Bezbednost

OpSta bezbednosna uputstva

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od elektriénog udara!

Neispravna elektri¢na instalacija, prekomeran napon ili
nepravilno rukovanje mogu dovesti do elektricnog udara.

- UPOZORENJE: Odvojite ru¢ni deo od kabla za napajanje pre
¢iSc¢enja uredaja u vodi.

- Prikljucite uredaj samo ako napon uti¢nice odgovara podaci-
ma na natpisnoj plogici.

- Prikljucite uredaj samo u lako dostupnu uti¢nicu kako biste ga
mogli brzo iskljugiti iz strujnog napajanja u slu¢aju problema.

- Ne koristite uredaj ako je oStec¢eniliako su mreznikabl ili
utika¢ neispravni.

- Spoljni fleksibilni kabl punja¢a se ne moze zameniti, ako je
kabl ovog punjaca oStecen, potrebno je odloZiti punjac i
zameniti ga punjacom istog modela.

- Ne otvarajte kuciSte; umesto toga, neka kvalifikovani profe-
sionalac obavi popravke. Obratite se kvalifikovanom osoblju.
U slucaju popravki koje je obavio korisnik, nepravilnog pove-
zivanja ili nepravilnog rukovanja, primenjuje se odricanje od
odgovornosti.

- Zapopravke se mogu koristiti samo delovi koji su u skladu sa
originalnim podacima uredaja. Ovaj uredaj sadrzi elektri¢ne i
mehanicke delove koji su neophodni za pruzanje zastite od
izvora opasnosti.

- Ne koristite uredaj sa spoljnim tajmerom ili odvojenim siste-

mom daljinskog upravljanja.

Ne uranjajte uredaj ili mrezni kabl u vodu ili druge te¢nosti.
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Bezbednost

- Nikada ne dodirujte zidni utika¢ mokrim ili vlaznim ruka-
ma.

Ne izvlacite utikac iz uti¢nice povlacenjem za kabl; umesto
toga, uvek ga izvladite za sam utikac.

Nikada ne pomerajte, ne vucite ili nosite uredaj drzeci ga za
kabl.

- Drzite uredaj i kabl uredaja dalje od otvorenog

plamena i vruéih povrsina.

PoloZite kabl tako da ne predstavlja opasnost od

spoticanja.

Ne savijajte kabl i ne postavljajte ga preko ostrih ivica.

Koristite uredaj samo unutra.

- Ne postavljajte uredaj tako da postoji opasnost da padne u

kadu ili sudoperu.

Nikada ne pokuSavajte da vadite elektri¢ni uredaj iz vode. U

takvom slucaju, odmah iskljucite utika¢ iz uti¢nice.

Ne ubacujte nikakve predmete u kuciste.

Uvek iskljucite uredaj i izvadite utika¢ iz uti¢nice onda kada

ga ne koristite, kada nameravate da ga odistite, ili u slu¢aju

kvara.

- Delovi koji moraju su fiksni postavljaju se tako da ne mogu
da padnu u vodu.

- Uredaj se sme koristiti samo sa napajanjem navedenim na
njemu.

- Izvadite bateriju iz uredaja pre bacanja.

- Uredaj mora biti iskljucen iz strujne uti¢nice prilikom va-
denja baterije.

- Bateriju bacajte na bezbedan nacin.
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Bezbednost

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od povrede!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moZze dovesti do povrede.

- Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti deca starija od 8 godinai stariji,
kao i osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, senzornim ili mentalnim
sposobnostimaili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, samo ako
suim pruzeni nadzor ili instrukcije o sigurnoj upotrebi ure-
daja i razumeju opasnosti koje su ukljucene. Deca ne smeju
da se igraju sa uredajem. Ciséenje i odrzavanje ne smeju
obavljati deca bez nadzora.

- Drzite decu mladu od osam godina dalje od uredaja i struj-
ne uticnice.

- Ne ostavljajte uredaj bez nadzora dok je u upotrebi.

- Pazite da se deca ne igraju plasticnom folijom. Mogu da se
uhvate u nju dok se igraju i da se uguse.

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od oSteéenja!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do oStecenja.

- Postavite uredaj na lako dostupnu, ravnu, suvu, otpornu
na toplotu i dovoljno stabilnu radnu povrSinu. Ne stavljajte
uredaj naivicu radne povrSine.

- Nikada ne stavljajte uredaj na ili blizu vrucih povrsina
(Sporeta, itd.).

- Kabl uredaja ne sme do¢i u kontakt sa vru¢im delovima.
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Prva upotreba

- Nikada ne izlaZite uredaj visokim temperaturama (grejalice
itd.) ili loSim vremenskim uslovima (kiSa itd.).

- Nikada ne punite uredaj te¢noscéu.

- Nikada ne pokuSavajte da ogistite uredaj uranjanjem u vodu i
ne koristite parni gista¢ za ¢iSc¢enje, jer moZete oStetiti
uredaj.

- Prekinite koriS¢enje uredaja ako njegovi plasti¢ni delovi
imaju pukotine, polomljeni su ili deformisani. Zamenite
oStec¢ene delove samo odgovarajuéim originalnim rezerv-
nim delovima.

Prva upotreba
Provera isporuéenog uredaja

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od povrede!

Ukoliko niste oprezni prilikom otvaranja pakovanja oStrim
nozem ili drugim oStrim predmetom, moZete da oStetite
uredaj.

- Stoga, budite paZzljivi prilikom otvaranja.

1. Izvadite uredaj iz pakovanja.

2. Proverite dali su tu svi delovi (Slika A).

3. Proverite da li su uredaj ili neki delovi oSteceni. Ukoliko
jesu, nemoijte koristiti uredaj. Molimo vas da vratite uredaj i
zatrazite zamenu ili povracaj novca.
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Rukovanje

v s

Osnovno €éiSéenje

¢ Uklonite ambalazni materijal i sve plasti¢ne omote.

e Qcistite sve delove uredaja pre prve upotrebe kako je
opisano u poglavlju "Ciséenje".

Rukovanje

Punjenje uredaja

Potpuno napunite uredaj pre prve upotrebe. Ponovo napu-
nite uredaj kada simbol baterijem= trepée tokom upotrebe.
Pun ciklus punjenja traje oko 90 minuta.
L Iskljucite uredaj kada je potpuno napunjen.

1

Prekomerno punjenje moze smanjiti njegov vek trajanja

tokom vremena.

1. Povezite utika€ punjaca @D sa portom za napajanje
@9 nadnu uredaja. PoveZite USB kabl @#8D sa izvorom
napajanja (vidi sliku B).

Punjenje pocinje odmah. Simbol baterije treperi,a
promena nivoa baterije je prikazana na displeju (#29.

2. Simbol baterije se smiruje i prikazuje se “100"kad je
punjenje zavrSeno. Iskljucite punja¢ iz uti¢nice i odvoji-
te punjac sa uredaja.

Uredaj je sada spreman za upotrebu.
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Rukovanje

Upotreba

A UPOZORENJE!

Rizik od povrede!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do povrede.

- Upozorenje: Iz sigurnosnih razloga, koristite uredaj samo
beZi¢no.

- Ne koristite uredaj na otvorenim ranama, posekotinama,
opekotinama od suncaili plikovima.

- Ne vrSite prekomerni pritisak na glave brijaca.

e Nakon brijanja moZe do¢i do blagog crvenila

o ili iritacije koZe $to je normalno.

1 To je zato Sto vaSa koZa prvo moradase
navikne na ovaj nacin brijanja.

¢ Nakon 30 minuta neprekidnog rada, na dis-
pleju ce se prikazati simbol slavine £ 10 je
obavestenje da je potrebno odistiti uredaj
(vidi poglavlje "Ciséenje").

1. Uklonite zastitni poklopac (@

2. Pritisnite On/Off dugme 8 da ukljucite uredaj.
Displej @@ se ukljuduje i prikazan je nivo baterije.

3. Pocnite sa brijanjem.

4. Nakon brijanja, pritisnite On /0ff dugme za ukljuciva-
nje/iskljucivanje da biste iskljucili uredaj i vratite zastit-
ni poklopac. U zavisnosti od licnih potreba, mozete da
podignete bocni trimer @@ pritiskom jezicka na
poledini nadole (Slika C.)



Rukovanje

5. Ocistite sve delove nakon svake upotrebe (vidi poglavlje
"Ciséenje").

Funkcija putnog zakljuéavanja

MoZete da zakljucate uredaj kako biste bili sigurni da se
ne ukljuci slu¢ajno.

Za aktiviranje funkcije putnog zaklju¢avanija, pritisnite
dugme On /Off @® i drzite 3 sekunde. Kada ponovo
pritisnete On/0ff dugme, na displeju @@ se prikazuje
trepcuci simbol zaklju¢avanja & iuredajse iskljucuje.
Da biste otkljucali uredaj i ukljucili ga, ponovo pritisnite
On/0ff dugme i drzite 3 sekunde.

Simbol zakljuCavanja & nestaje sa displeja i uredaj
pocinje rad.

Ci3éenje uredaja

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od opekotina!

Uredaj ¢e se zagrejati tokom rada i mozZe da izazove opeko-
tine.
- Ostavite uredaj da se potpuno ohladi pre svakog ¢iS¢enja.

NAPOMENA!
Opasnost od kratkog spoja!

Voda ili druge te¢nosti koje su prodrle u kuéiSte mogu da iza-
zovu kratki spoj.

- Pazite da vodaiili druge te¢nosti ne prodiru u kuciste.

- Nikada ne uranjajte uredaj u voduiili druge te¢nosti.
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iS¢enje

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od povrede!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moZze dovesti do oStece-
nja uredaja.

16

- Ne koristite agresivna sredstva za ¢iSéenje, Cetke sa
metalnim ili najlon ¢ekinjama, ili oStre i metalne Cista-
Ce poput nozeva, tvrdih strugaca i sliéno, jer mogu da
oStete povrSinu uredaja.

. Iskljucite uredaj iz uti¢nice i pustite da se sasvim

ohladi.

. Uklonite zastitni poklopac @ i uklonite sve dlake

od brijanja Getkicom za &iséenje @8 (Slika D).

. Pritisnite dugme za otpustanje @8 i glava brijaca

@2 seotvara. Ogistite Getkicom pregradu sa
sec¢ivom (Slika E).

. Pritisnite jezicak na poledini brijaca kako biste podigli

bo¢ni trimer @@ nagore (Slika F). Ogistite se¢ivo
Getkicom.

. Nakon ¢iSéenja, zatvorite bocni trimer i glavu za

brijanje. Vratite zaStitni poklopac.



Tehnicki podaci

Tehniéki podaci

Vreme punjenja:
Vreme rada:
Punjiva baterija:
Punjac baterije:
Ulaz:

90 minuta

oko 60 minuta
14500

600 mA Li baterija
5V===1A
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Tapa protectora

Cabezal de afeitado
Boton de encendido / apagado

Pantalla

Cepillo de limpieza
usB

Enchufe de carga

Puerto de alimentacion

Recortadora lateral

Bot6n de liberacion



Informaciones generales

Informaciones generales

Leer y almacenar el manual de usuario
Este manual de usuario acompafia a esta
afeitadora rotativa (en adelante denominado el
% “producto”), y contiene informacién importante
sobre la configuracién y manejo.

Antes de utilizar el producto, lea el manual de usuario con
cuidado. Esto se aplica especialmente a las instrucciones de
seguridad. De lo contrario, podrian producirse lesiones
personales o dafios al producto. El manual de usuario esta
basado en las normas y reglas vigentes en la Union Europea.
Cuando esté en el extranjero, también debe observar
direccionesy leyes especificas de cada pais.

Conserve el manual del usuario para su uso posterior.
Asegurate de incluir este manual de usuario al entregar el
producto a terceros.

Uso apropiado

El producto estéa disefiado exclusivamente para afeitado seco
0 himedo. Esté destinado Gnicamente para uso privado y no
es apto para propdsitos comerciales.

Utilice el producto Unicamente como se describe en este
manual de usuario. Cualquier otro uso se considera
inadecuado y puede provocar dafios a bienes o personas.

El fabricante o vendedor no se hace responsable de los dafios
o lesiones sufridas por un uso inadecuado o incorrecto.



Seguridad

Seguridad

Definiciones simbolos
En este usuario se utilizan los siguientes simbolos y palabras
de sefializacion manual.

A iADVERTENCIA!

Este simbolo/palabra de sefial designa un peligro con
moderado riesgo, que puede provocar la muerte o lesiones
graves si no se evita.

iNOTA!

Esta palabra de advertencia advierte de posibles dafios
materiales.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad

A iADVERTENCIA!

iRiesgo de shock eléctrico!

Una instalacion eléctrica defectuosa, exceso de linea tension o
un funcionamiento incorrecto puede provocar una descarga

eléctrica.

- jADVERTENCIA: Retire la parte de mano del cable de

alimentacién antes de limpiar el producto en agua.

- Conecte el producto solo si la linea del voltaje del enchufe

corresponde al datos en la placa de caracteristicas.



Seguridad

- Conecte el producto Unicamente a una fuente toma accesible
para poder acceder rapidamente desconéctelo de la red
eléctrica en el caso de un problema.

No utilice el producto si esta dafiado o si el cable de alimen-
tacion o el enchufe estan defectuosos.

El cable flexible externo del adaptador no se puede reempla-
zar si el cable cable de este adaptador esta dafiado, es ne-
cesario desechar el adaptador y reempléacelo por un ada-
ptador del mismo modelo.

No abre la carcasa; en cambio, tener un profesional calificado
realice las reparaciones.

Péngase en contacto con untaller cualificado para ello.

- Serenuncia a los derechos de responsabilidad y garantia en
caso de reparaciones realizadas por el usuario, conexion
inadecuada o incorrecta operacion.

Solo piezas que cumplan con el original datos del dispositivo
pueden usarse para reparaciones.

Este producto contiene componentes eléctricos y piezas

mecanicas que son esenciales para garantir proteccion
contra fuentes de peligro.

No utilice el producto con un externo temporizador o sistema
de control remoto independiente.

No sumerja el producto ni el cable de red en agua u otros
liquidos.

Nunca toque el enchufe con objetos himedos o manos
humedas.

No desconecte el enchufe de red del enchufe por el cable; en
lugar de eso, siempre tire y sdquelo por el propio enchufe.

- Nunca mueva, tire o transporte el producto. por su cable de
red.



Seguridad

Mantenga el producto y el cable de alimentacién alejados de
llamas abiertas y superficies calientes.

Tienda el cable de alimentacién de modo que no representar
un peligro de tropiezo.

No doble el cable de alimentacién ni locoléque sobre bordes
afilados.

Utilice el producto Unicamente en interiores.

No coloque el producto de manera que haya el riesgo de
que caiga en una bafiera o lavabo.

Nunca intente recuperar un aparato eléctrico si se ha caido al
agua. De tal caso, desconecte inmediatamente el enchufe de
red.

Nunca introduzca ningn objeto en la carcasa.

Apague siempre el producto y desconéctalo cuando no lo
estés usando cuando desee limpiarlo, o en elevent of a malfun-
ction.

Las piezas a fijar deben estar instalados para que no puedan
caer al agua.

El producto solo debe utilizarse con el unidad de fuente de
alimentacién suministrada con el producto.

La bateria debe retirarse del producto antes de su desguace.
El producto debe estar desconectado de la red eléctrica al
retirar el bateria La bateria debe eliminarse de forma segura.
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Seguridad

A iADVERTENCIA!

iRiesgo de lesiones!

- Este producto puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 8
afios y personas con discapacidad fisica, sensorial o capacida-
des mentales o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si han
recibido supervision o instruccibn manera segura y entender
los peligros involucrado. Los nifios no deben jugar con el
producto. Limpieza y usuario el mantenimiento no sera
realizado por nifios sin supervision.

- Mantener a los nifios menores de ocho afios lejos del
producto y del cable de alimentacion.

- No deje el producto desatendido mientras esta en uso.

- Asegurese de que los nifios no jueguen con el envoltorio do

plastico. Pueden conseguir atrapados en él mientras juega y
asfixiado.

iNOTA!

iRiesgo de dafios!
Una manipulacién inadecuada del produc-to puede provocar
dafios al producto.

- Coloque el producto en un lugar de facil acceso, nivelado,
seco, resistente al calor y suficientemente superficie de

trabajo estable. No coloque el producto en un borde de la
superficie de trabajo.

- Nunca coloque el producto sobre o cerca de superficies
calientes (estufas, etc).

- Aseglrese de que el cable de alimentacion no entre en
contacto con piezas calientes.

n



Primer uso

- Nunca exponga el producto a altas temperaturas
(calentadores, etc.) 0 a los efectos del clima (lluvia, etc.).

- Nunca llene el producto con liquido.

- Nunca intente limpiar el producto sumergiéndolo en agua'y

no utilice estufas, etc.)
- Nunca llene el producto con liquido.

- Nunca intente limpiar el producto sumergendolo en aguay
no utilice un limpiador a vapor para limpiarlo. De lo contrario,

podria dafiar el producto.
- Deje de usar el producto si es de plastico y si las piezas pre-

sentan grietas o roturas o estan deformadas. S6lo reemplace
las piezas dafiadas con sus correspondientes repuestos ori-
ginales.

Primer uso
Comprobacién del producto y alcance de entrega

iNOTA!
iRiesgo de dafios!

Si no tiene cuidado al abrir el embalaje con un cuchillo
afilado u otro objeto puntiagudo, podria dafiar rapida-
mente el producto.

- Por este motivo, tenga mucho cuidado al abrirlo.

1. Saque el producto del embalaje.

2. Verifique para asegurarse de que todas las piezas estén
incluidas (consulte la Fig. A).

3. Compruebe si el producto o las piezas individuales estan
dafiados. Si este es el caso, no utilice el producto. Devuelva
el producto y obtenga uno nuevo o un reembolso.
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Operacién

Limpieza bésica

e Retire el material de embalaje y todos los envoltorios de
plastico.

e Limpie todas las partes del producto antes del primer uso
como se describe en el capitulo “Limpieza”.

Operacion
Cargar el producto

Cargue completamente el producto antes de usarlo la
primera vez. Recargue el producto cuando el simbolo de
bateria parpadea durante el uso.

° Un ciclo de carga completo dura aproximadamen-
| | e 90 minutos. Desconecte el producto una vez
que haya sido completamente cargado.

La sobrecarga puede reducir su vida con el tiempo.

1. Conecte el enchufe de carga @ (adaptador) a la puerta de
alimentacion @8 en la parte inferior del producto.

Conecte el USB @8D a la fuente de alimentacion (ver
figura B). La carga comienza inmediatamente.

El simbolo de la bateria parpadea y cambia. El nivel
de la bateria se muestra en lapantalla (9.
2. El simbolo de la bateria y “100” se muestra en la pan-

talla cuando la carga esta completa. Desenchufe el ada-
ptador de la tomay desconecte el enchufe de carga del
producto.

El producto ya esta listo para su uso.
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Operacion

Usar el producto

A iADVERTENCIA!

iRiesgo de lesiones!

Una manipulacién inadecuada del producto puede provocar
en lesion.

- Advertencia: Por razones de seguridad, solo opere el pro-
ducto de forma inalambrica.

- No utilice el producto en lugares abiertos, heridas, cortes,
quemaduras solares o ampollas.

- No ejerza demasiada presion sobre el cabezales de
afeitado.

o ¢ Puede haber un ligero enrojecimiento o

1 irritacion de la piel después del afeitado, lo
cual es normal. Eso es porque la piel primero
debe acostumbrarse a esta manera de afeitar.

- Después de 30 minutos de funcionamiento
continuo, vera el simbolo de grifo #= enla
pantalla. Esto es para notificarte que el pro-
ducto necesita ser limpiado (ver capitulo
“Limpieza”).




Operacién

1. Retire latapa protectora (@D.

2. Presione el botén de encendido/apagado @3 para
cambiar el producto. La pantalla @& esta encendiday
muestra el nivel de la bateria.

3. Empieza a afeitarse.

4. Después del afeitado, presione el boton de encendido/
apagado para apagar el producto. Retire el producto y vuelva
a colocar la tapa protectora. Puede voltear la recortadora
lateral @@ arriba empujando hacia abajo la pestafia enla
parte posterior del producto para su necesidad personal (ver
Fig. C).

5. Limpie todas las piezas después de cada uso (consulte el
capitulo "Limpieza").
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Limpieza

Funcion de blogqueo de viaje

Puede bloquear el producto para asegurarse de que no
esté encendido accidentalmente. Para activar el
bloqueo de viaje, mantenga presionado el botén de
encendido/apagado @ durante tres segundos.
Cuando presionas el boton de encendido/ apagado
nueva-mente, la pantalla @ muestra un candado
parpadeante simbol & Yy luego el producto se apaga.
Para desblo-queary encender el producto, mantenga
pulsado vuelva a pulsar el boton de on/off durante tres
s segundos. El simbolo de bloque & desaparece de la
pantallay el producto comienza a funcionar.

Limpieza

A iADVERTENCIA!

iPeligro de quemaduras!

El producto se calentard durante el funcionamientoy puede
causar quemaduras. Deje que el producto se enfrie comple-
tamente antes de cada limpieza.

iNOTA!

iRiesgo de cortocircuito!

Agua u otros liquidos que hayan penetrado la carcasa puede
provocar un cortocircuito.
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Limpieza

- AsegUrese de que no haya agua u otros liquidos
penetrar en la carcasa.
- Nunca sumerja el producto en agua o otros liquidos.

iNOTA!
iRiesgo de dafios!

Una manipulacién inadecuada del producto puede provocar
en dafios al producto.

- No utilice limpiadores agresivos, cepillos con cerdas de metal
o nailon, o utensilios de limpieza afilados 0 metalicos como
como cuchillos, raspadores duros y similares. Podrian dafiar

las superficies.
1. Desenchufe y deje enfriar completamente el producto

2. Retire latapa protectora (@ y retire los pelos de la
afeitadora con el cepillo de limpieza @B (ver la Fig.D).

3. Presione el boton de liberacion @8 para abrir el
cabezal de afeitado @2). Limpie las camaras de
recoleccion con el cepillo (ver la Fig. E).

4. Presione la pestafia en la parte posterior de la afeita-
dora para levantar el recortador lateral 10 hacia arriba
@@ (ver la Figura F). Limpiar la hoja con un cepillo.
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Datos técnicos

5. Después de la limpieza, cierre la recortadora lateral y el
cabezal de afeitado. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta

protectora.

Datos técnicos

Tiempo de carga: 90 minutos
Tiempo de funcionamiento:  aprox. 60 minutos
Bateria recargable: 14500

Cargador de bateria: 600 mA Li bateria
Entrada: 5V===1A
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Capa protectora
Cabega de corte
Botdo ON/OFF
Ecra

Escova limpeza
usB

Ficha

Porta entrada

Aparador lateral

Botédo desbloqueio



Informacao Geral
Informacéo Geral

Ler e guardar este manual
Este manual do utilizador acompanha esta
magquina de barbear rotativa (doravante
% referida como "produto”) e contém informacao
sobre definicdes e manutencao.

Antes de utilizar o produto, leia atentamente o manual do
utilizador, em especial as instrugdes de seguranga. Se ndo o
fizer, pode provocar ferimentos pessoais ou danos no
produto.

0 manual do utilizador baseia-se nas normas e regras em
vigor na Unido Europeia. No estrangeiro, também é
necessario respeitar as directrizes e leis especificas desse
pais.

Guarde o manual do utilizador para necessidades futuras.
N&o se esqueca de incluir este manual do utilizador se ceder
este produto a terceiros.

Utilizagao correcta

0 produto foi concebido exclusivamente para barbear a seco
ou com 4gua. Destina-se apenas a uso privado e ndo €
recomendado para fins comerciais.

Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste manual do
utilizador. Qualquer outra utilizagdo é considerada incorrecta
e pode provocar danos materiais ou pessoais.

0 fabricante ou vendedor ndo podem ser responsabilizados
por danos ou ferimentos resultantes de uma utilizagcao
inadequada ou incorrecta.



Seguranga

Seguranca

Defini¢ao de sinais
Pode encontrar os seguintes sinais, simbolos e palavras
neste manual.

AAVISO!

Este simbolo designa uma ameaca de risco moderado que se
néo for evitada pode resultar em morte ou leséo grave.

ATENCAOQ!

Esta palavra alerta para possiveis danos materiais.
Instrucdes Gerais de Seguranca

A AVISO!

Risco de choque eléctrico!

Uma instalagéo eléctrica defeituosa, tenséo de linha excessiva
ou operagéo incorrecta pode resultar em choque elétrico.

- AVISO: Desligue a peca de méo do cabo de alimentagédo antes
de limpar o produto com agua.

- Ligue o produto apenas se a tenséo da linha da tomada
corresponder aos dados na placa de caracteristicas técnicas.

- Ligue o produto apenas a uma tomada facilmente acessivel de
modo a poder desliga-lo rapidamente da rede eléctrica em
caso de problema.

- N&o utilize o produto se este estiver danificado ou se o cabo de
alimentacéo ou ficha estiverem defeituosos.




Seguranga

- 0 cabo flexivel externo do adaptador néo pode ser substituido.
Se o cabo deste adaptador estiver danificado, é necessario
deitar fora o adaptador e substitui-lo por um adaptador do
mesmo modelo.

- Nao abra a caixa; em vez disso, peca a um profissional
qualificado para efetuar reparacdes. Para tal, contacte uma
oficina qualificada. A responsabilidade e a garantia séo
anuladas no caso de reparag@es efectuadas pelo utilizador,
ligac&o ou operagéo incorrectas.

- S6 podem ser utilizadas para reparacdo pecas que estejam
em conformidade com as originais do aparelho. Este produto
contém componentes eléctricos e mecanicos indispensaveis a
proteccdo contra fontes de perigo.

- Na&o utilize este produto com um tempo-rizador externo nem

com um controlo remoto separado.

Nao mergulhar o produto ou o cabo de alimentagdo em agua

ou noutros liquidos.

Nunca tocar na ficha de alimentacdo com as méos molhadas

ou himidas.

- N&o puxe a ficha de alimentacdo da tomada pelo cabo; em
vez disso puxe-a sempre pela propria ficha.

- Nunca mova, puxe ou transporte o produto pelo seu cabo de
alimentacéo.

- Mantenha o produto e o cabo de alimentacdo
afastados de chamas ou superficies quentes.

- Coloque o cabo de alimentacdo de modo a que néo
represente um perigo de tropegar.

- Nao dobre o cabo de alimentagédo e ndo o coloque sobre

arestas vivas.

Utilize o produto apenas em espacos interiores.

- N&o coloque o produto de forma a que haja o risco deste
cair numa banheira ou num lava-loica.



Seguranga

- Nunca tente recuperar um aparelho eléctrico se este tiver
caido na agua. Nesse caso, desligue imediatamente a ficha
de alimentacéo.

- Nunca introduza objectos na caixa.

- Desligue sempre o produto e retire a ficha da tomada quando
n&o o estiver a utilizar, quando tenciona limpa-lo ou em caso
de avaria.

- As pecas a fixar devem ser instaladas de modo a ndo cairem
na agua.

- 0 produto s6 deve ser utilizado com a fonte de alimentacgéao
fornecida com o produto.

- A bateria deve ser retirada do produto antes de ser desman-
telado.

- 0 produto deve ser desligado da rede eléctrica quando se
retira a bateria.

- A pilha deve ser eliminada de forma segura.

A AVISO!

Risco de lesdes!

0 uso incorrecto deste produto pode resultar em lesdes.

- Este produto pode ser utilizado por criancas a partir dos 8
anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sen-
soriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimentos, desde que tenham recebido supervisdo ou
instrucdes relativas a utilizacéo do produto de forma segura
e compreendam os perigos envolvidos. As criangas ndo
devem brincar com o produto. A limpeza e manutencao pelo
utilizador néo devem ser efectuadas por criangas sem
supervisao.
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Seguranga

- Mantenha as criangas com idade inferior a oito anos longe
deste produto e dos respectivos cabos.

ATENCAO!

Risco de danos!

Nao deixe o produto sem vigilancia durante a sua utilizacao.
- Certifique-se de que as criangas ndo brincam com a embalagem

de pléastico pois podem ficar presas nele quando brincam e sufo-
car.

- 0 uso incorrecto pode resultar em danos no proprio produto.

Coloque o produto num local facilmente acessivel e numa

superficie nivelada, seca, resistente ao calor e suficientemente

estavel. Nao coloque o produto na borda de uma superficie de
trabalho.

Nunca coloque o produto sobre ou perto de superficies quentes

(fogdes, etc.);

Assegure que o cabo de alimentagdo ndo entra em contacto
com pegas quentes;

Nunca expor o produto a temperaturas elevadas (aquecedores,

etc.) ou a efeitos da intempérie (chuva, etc.);

Nunca encha o produto com liquido.

Nunca tente limpar o produto mergul-hando-o em agua e nao

utilize um aparelho de limpeza a vapor para o limpar. Caso

contrario, pode danificar o produto.

- Deixe de utilizar o produto se as suas pecas de plastico
apresentarem fissuras, quebras ou estiverem deformadas. Sub-
stitua as pecas danificadas apenas por pecas sobresselentes
originais correspondentes.
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Primeiro uso
Primeira Utilizacao
Verificando o produto e &mbito da entrega
ATENCAO!
Risco de danos!

Se nédo tiver cuidado ao abrir a embalagem com uma faca
afiada ou outro objeto pontiagudo, pode danificar rapida-
mente o produto.
- Abra com muito cuidado.
1. Retire o produto da embalagem.
2. Certifique-se que todas as pegas estdo incluidas (ver Fig. A).
3. Verifique se o produto ou as pegas individuais estdo
danificadas. Se for esse o caso, nao utilize o produto e
devolva-o para receber um novo ou ser reembolsado.
Limpeza Basica
¢ Retire 0o material de embalagem e todos os invélucros
plasticos.

¢ Limpe todas as pecas do produto antes da primeira
utilizagao conforme descrito no capitulo "Limpeza".

Operacéo
Carregar o produto

Carregue totalmente o produto antes de o utilizar pela
primeira vez. Recarregue o produto quando o simbolo da

bateria piscar durante a utilizacao.
Um ciclo de carregamento completo de-
° mora cerca de 90 minutos. Desligue o
1 produto quando este estiver totalmente
carregado.
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Operacdes

0 carregamento excessivo pode reduzir a sua vida util ao longo
do tempo.

1. Ligue aficha para carregar (/) (adaptador) a Porta Entrada
@3 no fundo do produto. Ligue a USB @8 na corrente
eléctrica (ver Fig. B). O carregamento comeca imediatamente.
0 simbolo da bateria pisca e a mudanca do nivel de

bateria surge no ecrs .

2. 0 simbolo da bateria === fica estavel e 0 nimero “100”
surgem no ecrd quando o carregamento estiver
completo. Desligue o adaptador da tomada e
desligue a ficha de carregamento do produto, que
esta agora pronto a ser utilizado.

Utilizar o produto

AAVISO!

Risco de lesdes!

0 uso incorrecto do produto pode resultar em lesées.

- Aviso: Por razdes de seguranca, utilize o produto apenas sem
fios;

- Nao utilize o produto em feridas abertas, cortes, queimaduras
solares ou bolhas;

- N&o exerca pressdo excessiva sobre as cabecas de corte.
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Operagoes

e Pode haver uma ligeira vermelhid&o ou
irritacdo da pele ap6s o barbear, o que é
normal e deve-se ao facto de a sua pele ter
de se habituar a esta forma de barbear.

¢ Ap6s 30 minutos de uso continuo, vera o
simbolo da torneira #=no ecra. Trata-se de
um aviso de que o produto necessita de
ser limpo (consultar o capitulo "limpeza").

1. Remova a capa protectora @l

2. Pressione no bot&o on/off @@ para ligar o produto.

0 ecra @@ fica ligado e exibe o nivel da bateria.

3. Comece a barbear-se.

4. ApOs se barbear, pressione no botao on/off para
desligar o produto e subsituir a capa protectora. Pode
rodar o aparador lateral para cima empurrando para
baixo a patilha @@ localizada na parte de tras do
produto e de acordo com as suas necessidades. (Fig. C).

5. Limpe todas as pegas ap6s cada utilizagéo (ver
capitulo “Limpeza").

e
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Limpeza

Funcao de bloqueio

Pode bloquear o produto para se certificar de que néo
€ ligado acidentalmente. Para ativar o bloqueio de
viagem, prima e mantenha premido o boté&o ligar/
desligar @®durante 3 segundos. Ao pressionar
novamente no botéo on/off o ecra @ exibe e o
simbolo intermitente do cadeado @ até o produto se
desligar. Para desbloquear e ligar o produto, prima
novamente e mantenha premido o bot&o ligar/
desligar durante trés segundos. 0 simbolo do
cadeado @ desaparece do ecréd e o produto comeca a
funcionar.

Limpeza

AAVISO!

Risco de queimadura!
0 produto aquece durante a utilizagdo podendo causar
queimaduras.

- Deixe o produto arrefecer por completo apds cada
limpeza.

ATENCAO!

Risco de curto circuito!

Agua ou outros liquidos que tenham penetrado na caixa
podem provocar um curto-circuito.
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Limpeza

ATENCAO!
Risco de danos!

- Certifique-se que ndo ha penetragdo de dgua ou outros

liquidos na caixa.

- Nunca mergulhe o produto em &dgua ou noutros liquidos.

0 uso incorrecto pode resultar em danos no produto.

- N&o utilize produtos de limpeza agressivos, escovas com
cerdas metalicas ou de nylon, nem utensilios de limpeza afi-
ados ou metalicos como facas, raspadores duros e similares.
Estes podem danificar as superficies.

1. Desligue e deixe o produto arrefecer completamente.

2. Remova a capa protectora (@l bem como qualquer
pelo da lamina com a escova de limpeza @ (ver Fig. D).

3. Clique no botao de desbloqueio E@® para abrir a
cabeca de corte 2. Limpe as cavidades de recolha
com a escova (ver Fig. E).

4. Empurre a patilha na parte de tras da maquina de bar-
bear @@ para virar o aparador para cima (ver Fig. F).
Limpe a lamina também com a escova.

5. ApOs a limpeza, feche o aparador lateral e a
cabeca de corte. Volte a colocar a tampa de protecgéo.
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Dados técnicos

Dados técnicos
Tempo de carregamento:
Tempo da operacao:
Bateria recarregavel:

Carregador bateria:
Entrada:

90 minutos
approx 60 minutos
14500

600 mA Li bateria
5V=—=1A
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evikéG TTANpo@OpiEg
Fevikég mMAnpogopiec

Avayvwon Kol ormoOiKeuon Tou gyxeipidiou
Xprong

AuUTO TO £yXEIPIBIO XPONG OUVODEUEI QUTHV
TNV TTEPIOTPOQIKA EUPICTIK PNXavA (EPEEAS
KOAOUHEVO «TTPOIOV»), KOI TTEPIEXEI TNUAVTIKEG
TTANPOPOPIEG yia TN pUBUION Kal XEIPIOPOG, I
QVTIUETWTTION TTPOBABUATWY.

Mpiv xpnoipoTtroifoeTe 10 TTPOIOV, dIABACTE TO EYXEIPIDBIO
XPNoNg TTPOoeKTIKA. AuTé 10X UEl 181aiTEPA YIa TIG 0dnyieg
OO0POAEIaG. Z& avTIBETN TTEPITITWON EVOEXETAI VA TTPOKANBET
TIPOCWTTIKOG TPAUNATIONOG A {NUIG OTO TTPOIOV. To
€YXEIPidIO Xprong BaaciCeTal aTa IGXUOVTA TTPOTUTIA KAl
Kavoveg oTnv Eupwraikn Evwaon. Z10 eEwTePIKO, TTPETTE
€TTIONG VO TTAPATNPATETE KATEUBUVTHPIEG YPAUUES KA VOUOI
avd xwpa.

DUAAEETE TO EYXEIPIDIO XPAONG VIO TTEPAITEPW XPHON.
dpovTioTe va gupTTEPIAGRETE AUTO TO £YXEIPIDIO XPONG
KOTA TN METORIBOON TOU TTPOIOVTOG OE TPITO KOPUOTA,

ZwoTh Xpron

To TTpoidV £xel oXeDIAOTEI ATTOKAEIOTIKA VIO OTEYVO ) UYPO
Eupiopa. MpoopiceTal pévo yia IBIWTIKA XprHon Kai Oev gival
KOTGAANAO yia euTTOpIKOUG OKOTTOUG. XPNOIYOTIOINGTE TO
TTPOIOV HOVO OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OE AUTS TO EYXEIPIDIO
xprnong. Otrolog GAAN xprion Bewpeital akaTdAANAN Kai
uTTopEi va TTpokaAéoel {nuid o€ akivnTa r) TpéocwTtra. O
KOTAOKEUAOTAG 1 0 TTWANTAG Oev uTTopEi va BswpnBei
UTTEUBUVOG Yia CNUIES 1} TPAUPOTIOUO TTOU TTPOKARBNKE aTtrd
aKaTAAANAN A eo@aApévn Xpron.



Ac@dAsia

Ao@daheia

Opiopoi cupPorwv orjparog/AéEewv
Ta akdAouba oupBoAa kai Aé€eig orjuavang
XpnoigoTrololvTal o€ auTé TO EYXEIPIBIO XPHoNG.

A MPOZOXH!

Auté 10 GUPPBOAOC/AEEN OMPaTOG UTTOBNAWVEI KiVOUVO PE
METPIO KiVOUVOG, 0 OTT0I0G UTTOPEl VO 00Ny o€l o€ BAvaTto
ooBapd TPAUUATIONOG €AV BV ATTOPEUXDEI.

ZHMEIQZH!

AuTA n TTpoEIdOTTOINTIKA AEEN TTPOEIBOTTOIE! YIa TTIBaVA
{nuia o€ 1810KTNOia.



Ao@dAsia
FevikEG 00nyieq aoPaAeing

A NMPOZOXH!

Kivduvog nAektpomAning!

EAQTTWUATIKN) NAEKTPIKT) EYKATAGTACT), UTTEPPBOAIKT YPOUMN

Téon N AavBaaopévn Asitoupyia putropei va odnynoel o€

nAekTpOTTANEia

- MPOEIAOMOIHEH: A@aipéoTe TO £EAPTNHA XEIPOS ATTO TO
KOAWBIO TPOPOdOCiag TTPIV TOV KABAPIoPO TO TTPOIOV O€
vEPO.

- 2UvO£QTE TO TIPOIOGV POVO €AV N TAON YPAPMKAG TNG TTRICAG
QVTIOTOIXEI OTa  Oedopéva  OTNV  TIVOKIOA  TEXVIKWV
XOPAKTNPIOTIKWV.

- 2UvdéoTe TO TTPOIOV POVOo o€ pia eUKOAa TTpooBdoiun
TTPiCa, WOTE VO UTTOPEITE VA TO OTTOOUVOECETE ypriyopa
Q176 TNV TTAPOXI PEUPATOG TNV TTIEPITITWON TTPOBAAMATOG.

- Mn xpnoiyoTroigite To TTPOIGV €AV €ival KATECTPOAUMEVO N
€qv TO KaAwdio Tpoodocoiag 1 TOo Puoua eival
EANATTWHATIKA.

- To €gwTepIKG €UKAPTITO KAAWDIO TOU TTPOCOpPUOYEQ eV
uTTopei va avTtikataoTabei, €dv To KaAwdIO autoU TOu
TIPOCAPUOYEQ €ival KATEOTPANMPEVO, €ival aTTapaiTnTo va
OTTOPPIYETE TOV TTPOCAPUOYEQ Kal VO AVTIKOTAOTaBE! atrod
€vav TTpooappoyéa Tou idlou HovTEAOU.

- Mnv avoiyete 10 TEPIBANUA. AvT' autou, ¢nTrioTE OTTO
€I0IKEUPEVO  eTTAYYEAUATIO va  EKTEAEOEl  ETTIOKEUEG.
EmmikoivwvAoTe pe éva eEeIBIKEUPEVO TUVEPYEIO yia AuTO.
O1 agiwoeig eubuvng kal gyyunong ammaAAdooovTtal o€
TTEPITITWON ETTIOKEUWY TTOU EKTEAOUVTAI OTTO TOV XPrOTN,
aKATAAANANG oUvdeoNG 1 ECPAAPEVNG AEITOUPYIOG.




AcpdAcia

- Moévo avTaAAOKTIKG TTOU CUUPHPOPQWVOVTAl PE TA OPXIKA
oedopéva TNG CUOKEUNG ETTITPETTETAI VO XPNOIKOTTOIOUVTAl
ylO €TTIOKEUEG. AUTO TO TIPOIOV TTEPIEXEI NAEKTPIKG  Kal
MNXavikd pépn TTOU  €ival  amapaitnTa yia TNV TTapoxn
TTpooTaciag amd TTNy£EG Kivouvog.

- Mn xpnoiyoTroigite TO TTPOIOV PE EEWTEPIKO XPOVOUETPO
1 §eXwPIoTO oUOTNHA TNAEXEIPIOUOU.

- Mnv BubileTe TO TTPOIGV 1 TO KOAWDSIO TPOYPOdOTiag oe vepd
1] GAAa uypa.

- Mnv ayyiceTe TTOTE TO QIG PE BpeyPéva i) uypd XEpIQ.

- Mnv Tpapdre 1o @Ig atrd TNV TPIfa aT1Td TO KOAWDIO. AVTiBETq,
va 10 ByadeTe ravta atmd Tnv idia Tnv pida.

- MoTé Pnv PETAKIVEITE, UNV TPARATE 1 HETAPEPETE TO TTPOIOV ATTO
TO KAAWDIO PEUPATOG.

- AiaTnpeite TO TTPOIGV Kal TO KAAWSIO TPo@podoaiag HAKPI&
amd  avoIxTEG PAOYEG Kal BEPUEG ETTIPAVEIEG.

- TommoBetioTe T0 KOAWSIO TPpoPodoaoiag £Tal WOTE va PNV
UTTAPXEl  KivOUVOG EVEPYOTTOINONG.

- Mnv toakiCete To KOAWDIO TPOPODOCTIAG KAl UNV TO ATTAWVETE
TTAvw aTTo AIXPNPES AKPEG.

- XpnoIPoTroigite To TIPOidv  POVO O€ €0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

- Mnv ToTTOBeTEITE TO TIPOIGV £TCI WOTE VA UTTAPXEI
Kivduvog va TTéoel o€ ptraviépa i vepoxuTn.

- Mnv 10 BAdete TOTE yIa VA QVAKTAOETE MIA  NAEKTPIKN
OUOKeEUN €av  €xel  TTéoEl  OTO  vePO. Xe  pia  TETOIA
TTEPITITWON, ATTOOUVOEDTE APEOWS TO @QIG aTTé TNV TIpida.

- Mnv elcdyete TTOTE QVTIKEINEVA OTO TTEPIBANUQ.

- Na atrevepyoTrolgite TTAvTa TO TTPOIGV KAl VO TO OTTOOUVOEETE
atrd TNV TPi¢a OTav eV TO XPNOIPOTTOIEITE, OTAV OKOTTEUETE VA
TO KaBapioeTe A o€ TTEPITTITWAN SUCAEITOUPYIOG.

-Ta e€foptApaTa TTOU TIPETTEI va  OTEPEWOOUV  TTPETTEI
va TOTTo0eTNBOUV WOTE VA PNV TTEGOUV OTO VEPO.

-To Tpoidv TIPETTEl va  XPNOIUOTTOIEITAl UOVO HE  TO
TPOPODOTIKO TTOU TTAPEXETAI UE TO TTPOIOV.
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Ao@dAsia

- H pmartapia Tpétmel va agaipeBei atrod To TTPOIOV TTPIV OTTACE.

- To TIpOIGV TTPETTEI VO OTTOCUVOEETAI OTTO TNV TIAPOXT
pPeUPATOG OTAV APAIPEITE TNV UTTATAPIO

- H ptratapia mpéTtrel va atroppiTiTeTal JE AOQPAAEIQ.

A MPOZOXH!

Kivduvog Tpaupariopoy!

O akaTAAANAOG XEIPITUGG TOU TTPOIOVTOG UTTOPE( VO TTPOKO-
AéOEI TPAUUOTIOUO.

- AuTO TO TTPOIdV PTTopEi va XpnaiyoTtroinBei atrd Taidid
NAIKIoG atro 8 £TWV Kal Avw, ATOUA JE JEIWUEVEG OWHO-
TIKEG, AIOBNTNPIOKEG A VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1] EAAEIWN
EUTTEIPIOG KAl yVWONG, AV TOUG €xel O00¢i eTTiBAewN N
00nNYieG OXETIKA PE TN XPAON TOU TTPOIOVTOG UE ACPAAN)
TPOTTO KOl KATAVOOUV TIG KIVOUVOUG. Ta TTaIdId dev TTPETTEI val
Traifouv Pe 1o TTpoidv. O KaBapioudg Kal N ouvTrpnaon amé
TOV XproTn gV TTPETTEl va YivovTal atrd TTaidid Xwpig
eTTiBAEWnN.

- KpatioTe Ta Taidid KATW TwV OKTW ETWYV JAKPIA aTrd TO
TTPOIGV KOl TO KAAWDIO pEUPATOG.

- Mnv a@rjveTe TO TTPOIOV XWpPIG eTTIBAEWN KaTtd TN XPron.
- BeBaiwBeite 611 Ta Taidid dev Taifouv PE TO TTAAOTIKO TTEPI-

TUAIypa. MTropei va maoTtouv o€ autd étav TTaifouv Kail va
TTVIyoUv.

n



AcpdAcia

IHMEIQZH!
Kivduvog {npiég!

O akardAnAog XeIpIoPOG  Tou  TTPOIGVTOG  WTTOPET  va
TTPOKAAETEI (NI OTO TTPOIOV.

- TomoBeToTe TO TPOIGV OE HIa €UKOAQ TTPOCRATIUN,
ETTTTEDN, OTEYVH, AVOEKTIKA OTn BEPUOTNTA KOl ETTAPKWG
otaBepn em@dveia epyaciag. Mnv TommoBeTeiTe TO TTPOIOV
oTnV GKpn TNG EMPAVEIAG £PYaaTiag.

- Mnv ToTT0B€TEITE TTOTE TO TTPOIOGV TTAVW | KOVTA O€ KAUTEG
EMQPAVEIES (EOTIEG, K.ATT).

- BeBaiwbeite 611 TO KAAWDIO TpoPodoaiag dev EpxeETal O€
ETTOQN Pe Ospud Pépn.

- Mnv ekBéteTe TTOTE TO TTPOIGV O€ UYWNAEG Bepuokpaaieg
(KaAopIQEP K.ATT.) 1) OTIG ETTITITWOEIG Tou KaipoU (Bpoxn
K.ATT.).

- Mnv yepiCete TOTE TO TTPOIOV PE UYPO. MnVv ETTIXEIPATETE
TToTé va KaBapioete 10 TTPOidv Bubifovtag T0 g€ vePO Kal
MNV  XPNOIYOTIOIEITE OTHOKABAPIOTA YIQ VO TO KABOPIoETE.
Al0QOPETIKA, UTTOPE] va TTPOoKANBEi {nuid 01O TTPOIGV.

- 2ZTAPATAOTE VO XPNOIYOTIOIEITE  TO TTPOIGV €AV Ta
TTAOOTIKG TOU pEPN TTAPOUCIAlouV PWYMEG H OTTAvVE
f TTapapop@wvovTal. AVTIKOBIOTATE UOVO TA KATECTPAW-
Méva eEaPTAUATA PE AVTIOTOIXA YVAOIO OVTOAAQKTIKA-
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Mpwrn xprion

Mpwtn xpiion
‘EAEyX0C TOU TIPOiOVTOC KOl TOU EGPOUC TTRP&I00TNC

IHMEIQZH!
Kivduvog {nmiéc!

Edv dev €ioTe TTPOOEKTIKOI OTAV AVOIYETE TN CUCKEUATIA PE
KOQTEPS Paxaipl 1} GAAO PUTEPS QVTIKEIUEVO, UTTOPET va
TTPOKAAETETE ypriyopn BAGRN OTO TTPOIoV.

- Mo 10 AOyo auTd, va €ioTe TTOAU TIPOCEKTIKOI OTAV TO AVOIYETE.
1. BydAte To TTpOidV a1rd TN GUCKEUaaia.

2. EAéyETe yia va Befaiwbeite 6T TrEpIAauBAavovTal OAa Ta
eCaptruata (BA. Eik. A).

3. EAéyETe €dv TO TTPOIGV 1 pePOVWPEV EEaPTAPATA £XOUV
utrooTei ¢nuid. Edv cupBaivel autd, punv XPnNOIKOTTIOINCETE
TO TTPOIGV. MNapakaloUue eTIOTPEWTE TO TTPOIOV Kal AABETE
£va VEO N ETTIOTPOPNA XPNUATWV.

Bao1KOG KXOAPITHOG

* AgaipéoTe T0 UNIKO ouokeuaaiag Kal OAa Ta TTAACTIKG
TTEPITUAIyHATO.

e KaBapioTte OAa Ta Pé€PN TOU TTPOIGVTOG TTPIV ATTO TNV TTPWTN
XPAon, 6TTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTO KEPAAQIO «KaBapiopudg»”.
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Aeiroupyia

AeiToupyia
KaBapiopog Tou mpoidvrog
DdopTioTe TTARPWG TO TIPOIOV TTPIV TO XPNOIUOTIOINTETE YIA
TPWTN Gopd. ETravagoptiote TO TPOIGV 1AV TO CUPBOAO
TNG UTTaTapiog avapoofPryvel katé tn xprnon.
° Evag TAfpng KUKAOG @OpTIoNnG dlapkKei TTepiTrou 90
1 AETTTA. ATTOOUVOEDTE TO TTIPOIOV HOAIG POPTIOTEN TTAPWG.
H utrep@opTIon ptTopei va peiwael T didpkeia {wrig Tou
ME TNV TTépodOo TOou XPOVOU.
1. Zuvdéore 10 Buopa eoptions @ (TTpooapuoyéag) aTn
BUpa Tpogodociag @@ oTO KATW PEPOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.
Zuvdéote USB @BD TO OTOV TTAPOXEQ PEUNOTOG
(BA. Eik. B).
H ¢@option &ekiva apéowg. To auuBoAo TnG utrartapiag
avapoofrvel kal aTnv 086vn gu@aviCetal éva petapalAduevo
emitedo pmratapios @4 -

2. To oUpBoAo Tng HTTATOPIOG memm YUPICEI OTABEPG
Kar  “100"  ey@avifetar otnv  086vn o6Tav  n
@opTIon  €ival TTANPNG. ATTOOUVOECTE TOV TTPOCOPU-
oyéa amd Tnv Tpifa Kol ommoouvdioTe To BUoUa
@OpTIONG OTTO TO TIPOIOV. To TIPOIGV Eival Twpa
£TOIMO YIa XpAonN.

Xpiion Tou mpoidvTog

A MPOZOXH!




Neimoupyia

Kivduvog TpaupaTiopod!

O akatdAANAOG xeIpITUGG TOU TTPOIOVTOG UTTOPET VA TTPOKO-
AéCEI TPAUPATIONO.

- MpoeidoTtroinon: Na Adyoug aoPaAeiag, XpnoIuoTToIfopE
TO TTPOIOV POVO XWPIG KAAWDIO.

- Mnv XpnoIUoTToIEiTE TO TTPOIGV OE AVOIXTEG TTANYEG, KOW-
iuara, NAIaKd eyKaUPaTa 1] OUGKAAEG.

- Mnv aokeite uTTEPPBOAIKN TTiIEGN OTIG EUPIOTIKEG KEQAAEG.

o e Mrtropei va uttapxel eEAa@pd epuBpoTnNTa A
1 €PEBIOPOG TOu OEPPOTOG PETA TO EUPICHA
TT0U gival ualoAoyiko. Eival eTTeidr 1o
OépUa O0OG TTPETTEI TTIPWTA VA ouvnBioel o€

auTév ToV TPOTTO EUPICHATOG.

e Metd atrd 30 AeTrTd ocuveXoUg
Aermoupyiag, BAETTETE TO GUUPBOAO TOU
oTnv 00ovn &= . AuTd yiveTal yia va 0ag
€100TTOINCOUE OTI TO TTPOIOV TTPETTEI VA
kaBapioTei (BA. Ke@AAaIo «KabapIioudG»).

1. AQaipéaTe TO TTPOOTATEUTIKO KaTTaKI ().

2. MaTACTE TO KOUUTTI EVEPYOTTOINONG/ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG

@3)yia va evepyoTroinoste To Tpoidv. H 086vn @dcival
EVEPYOTTOINPEVO KAl EiXVEI TO ETTITTEDO TNG UTTATAPIAG.
3. ZeKIv\oTe TO EUpPICUQ.

4. Metd 1o EUpIopa, TTATACTE TO KOUUTTi on/off yia va 1o
aAAGEETE apaIpETTE TO TTPOIOV KAI ETTAVATOTTOBETOTE
TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO KOTTAKI.
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AeiToupyia
MTTopeiTe va avaoTpéyeTe To TTAAIVO Tpiuep @@ TTpOg
Ta TAvw TECOVTAG TTPOG TA KATW TN YAWTTIdA OTO
Tiow PEPOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG VIO TNV TTPOCWTTIKA 00G
avaykn (BA. Eik. C).
5. KaBapilete OAa Ta e€apTApaTa HETA ATTO KABE Xprion
(BA. kepdaAaio «KaBapiopog»).

Aeiroupyia kKAe1dwpaTog TaEI5100

MrtTopeite va KAEIDWOETE TO TTPOIOV YIa va BeRaiwBeiTe
011 dev €xel evepyoTroinBei katd AdBog. Na va evepyo-
TTOINOETE TO KAEIdWa TagIdI0U, TTATHOTE KAl KPATHOTE
TTOTNUEVO TO KOUWTT EVEPYOTTOINONG/ATTEVEPYOTTOI-
nong @M via Tpia dsutepdAeTITa. OTAV TTATIOETE
gava 1o kouuTri on/off, n 086vn BED deixvel éva
oUhBoAO @ KAEIdapPI&G TToU avaBoafAvel KaloTn
OUVEXEID TO TTPOIOV aTtrevepyoTrolEiTal. [Na va EekAe-
I0WOETE KAI VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE TO TTPOIOV, TTATHOTE
KOl KPATAOTE TTATNUEVO TO KOUWTTI evEpyoTToinong/
QTTEVEPYOTTO-INONG Yia Tpia deUTEPOAETITA Eava. To
oUhBoAo @ TNnG KAsIdapiag egagavideTal atrd TNV
0006vn Kail TO TTPoIdV apxifel va AEITOUPVYEI.
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KaBapiopdg

KaBapiopog

Anpozoxm

Kivouvog eyKaBuaTwy!

To poidv Ba feoTabei katd TN AeiToupyia Kal UTTOpPEi va TTpo-
KOAEOEI eykaupoTa.

- AQoTE TO TTPOIGV VA KPUWOEI EVTEAWG TTPIV aTTO KGBE Kaba-
pIouo.

ZHMEIQZH!

Kivduvog BpaxukukAwparog!
To vepd 1 GAAa uypd TTou £xouv diElodUOoEl OTO TrEPIBANUA
MTTOPE VO TIPOKAAEGOUV BpayxUKUKAWHA.
- BeBaiwbeite 611 dev dieioduel vepd 1 GAAa uypd GTO TTEP-
iBAnua.
- Mnv BuBileTe TTOTE TO TTPOIGV G€ VEPO 1 GAAQ UYPA.

IHMEIQZH!
Kivéuvog {nmiég!

O akaTdAANAOG XEIPIGUOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG UTTOPET VO TTPOKA-
Aéael {nuId OTO TTPOIOV.

- Mn xpnoiyoTroigite eTOETIKA KABAPIOTIKA, BOUPTOEG UE
METAAAIKEG 1} VAIAOV TRIXEG ) AIXUNPA 1} METOAAIKG OKEUN
KaBapiopoU 6TTwG paxaipia, okANPES EUATPES Kal TTapO-
pola. @a ptropoloav va KOTAoTPEWOUV TIG ETTIQAVEIEG
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TexVvIKa dedopéva

1. ATTOOUVOEDTE KAl APACTE TO TTPOIOV VO KPUWOEI EVTEAWG.
2. AgaipéoTe To TTpooTaTeuTiko katraki @ agaipéaTte

TUXOV TPiXEG aTTO TNV EUPICTIKN PNXavA Ye Tn foupTtoa
kaBapiopou @B (BA. Eik D).

3. MaTAoTE TO KOUWTTI aTTEAEUBEPWONG 10 yia va
QVOIgeTE TNV EUPIOTIKN KEQAAN a. KaBapioTe TOUg
BaAduoug ouloynig pe Tn BoupTtoa (BA. Eik. E).

4, ZITPWETE TN YAWTTIOO OTO TTICW PEPOG TNG EUPICTIKAG
MNXAVAG YIa va yupioeTe TO TTAQIVO TPIPEP @0 BA.
Eik F). KaBapiote Tn Aetmida pe 1n BoupToa.

5. Metd Tov KaBapiopo, KAEIOTE TO TTAQIVO TPIPEP Kal TNV
EupIOTIKA KEPOAN). AVTIKATAOTHOTE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO
KOTTAKI.

TeXVIKG& dedopéva

Xpbvog popTIoNG: 90 AeTTT

Xpovog Aeitoupyiag: TTEPITTOU. 60 AETTTA
EtravagopTifépevn ptratapia: 14500

DopTIOTAG PTTOTOPIOG: 600 mA Li yratapia
Elocaywyn: 5V=—==1A



S

RS - 338B

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO ROTACHSKI BRIVNIK



\/sebina

SEStAVNT deli weereeeeeeceeeeeeee e s 3
SpIOSNE INFOrMACIHE .eevveeereerreerrieerree s er e s eaeenans 7
Branje in shranjevanje navodil za uporabo .......... 7
Pravilna uporaba ........c.ccccovvirnniinnnineee 7
Varnost
Definicije signalnih simbolov .............cccoceeienenee 8
SploSna varnostna navodila e ———— 8
Prva uporaba ......cceeeeeereerreresereeee e 12
Preverjanje naprave in obsega dobave .......
Osnovno ciscenje
Delovanje.....cueoeeeeeeeeeemeeeseereeeenens

Polnjenje Naprave .........cccoevvneneineneneeene
Uporaba naprave .........c.c.ccceeeuee

Funkcija otovalne kljucavnice ...
(o1 [T

Tehniéni podatki



Sestavni deli

Sestavni deli




Sestavni deli




Sestavni deli




Sestavni deli

Sestavni deli

Zas¢itni pokrovéek
Brivna glava

Gumb za vklop/izklop
Zaslon

Cistilna krtaca

USB

Vti¢ za polnjenje
Priklju¢ek za napajanje

Stranski prirezovalnik
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Gumb za sprostitev



Splosne informacije
Splosne informacije
Branje in shranjevanje navodil za uporabo

Ta navodila za uporabo so prilozena temu
rotacijskemu brivniku (v nadaljevanju
% »naprava«) in vsebujejo pomembne

informacije o nastavitvi in rokovanju.

Pred uporabo naprave natan¢no preberite navodila za
uporabo. To Se posebej velja za varnostna navodila.

Ce tega ne storite, lahko pride do telesnih poskodb ali $kode
na napravi.

Navodila za uporabo temeljijo na veljavnih standardih in
pravilih Evropske unije. Ko ste v tujini, morate upoStevati tudi
smernice in zakone posamezne drzave.

Navodila za uporabo shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo. Ko
napravo posredujete tretjim osebam, obvezno vkljucite ta
uporabniska navodila.

Pravilna uporaba

Naprava je namenjena izklju€no za suho ali mokro britje.
Namenjena je izklju€no zasebni uporabi in ni primerna za
komercialne namene.

Napravo uporabljajte le tako, kot je opisano v teh navodilih.
Vsaka drugacna uporaba se Steje za nepravilno in lahko
povzroci Skodo na premoZeniju ali osebah.

Proizvajalec ali prodajalec ne moreta biti odgovorna za Skodo
ali poskodbe, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe.



Varnost

Varnost

Definicije signalnih simbolov
Sledeci simboli i signalne reci se koriste u ovom uputstvu za
upotrebu.

A OPOZORILO!

V teh navodilih za uporabo so uporabljeni naslednji simboli
in opozorilne besede.

OPOMBA!

Ta opozorilna beseda opozarja na mozno materialno Skodo.



Varnost

SploSna varnostna navodila

A OPOZORILO!

Nevarnost elektriénega udara!

Napacna elektricna napeljava, previsoka omrezna napetost ali

nepravilno delovanje lahko povzrocijo elektri¢ni udar.

- OPOZORILO: Pred ¢is¢enjem naprave v vodi logite ro¢ni del od

napajalnega kabla.

- Napravo prikljucite le, e omrezna napetost vtinice ustreza

podatkom na tipski ploSgici.

- Napravo priklju¢ite samo v lahko dostopno vti¢nico, da ga
lahko v primeru tezav hitro izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte, ¢e je poSkodovan ali ¢e je napajalni
kabel ali vti¢ okvarjen.

- Ne koristite uredaj ako je oStec¢en ili ako su mrezni kabl ili
utikac€ neispravni.

- Zunanjeda gibljivega kabla adapterja ni mogoc¢e zamenijati; e
je kabel tega adapterja poSkodovan, je potrebno adapter
zavredi in zamenijati z adapterjem istega modela.

- Ne odpirajte ohiSja; namesto tega naj popravilo opravi
usposobljen strokovnjak. Za to se obrnite na usposobljenega
serviserja. V primeru popravil s strani uporabnika, nepra-
vilnega priklopa ali nepravilnega delovanja se opusti
odgovornost in garancijski zahtevki.

- Za popravila se lahko uporabljajo samo deli, ki so skladni z
originalnimi podatki naprave. Ta naprava vsebuje elektricne
in mehanski deli, ki so bistveni za zago-tavljanje zas¢ite pred
viri nevarnosti.




Varnost
- Naprave ne uporabljajte z zunanjim ¢asovnikom ali lo¢enim
sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

- Naprave ali omreZnega kabla ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge
tekocine.

- Vtic¢a se nikoli ne dotikajte z mokrimi ali vlaznimi rokami.

- Omreznega vti¢a ne vlecite iz vtinice za kabel; namesto
tega ga vedno izvlecite za sam vtic.

- Naprave nikoli ne premikajte, vlecite ali nosite za elektri¢ni
kabel.
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Varnost

Napravo in omrezni kabel hranite stran od odprtega ognja in
vroc¢ih povrsin.

PoloZite omrezni kabel tako, da ne predstavlja nevar-
nosti spotikanja.

Omreznega kabla ne prepogibajte in ga ne polagajte ez ostre
robove.

Napravo uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih.

Naprave ne postavljajte tako, da bi lahko padla v kad ali
umivalnik.

Nikoli ne segajte po elektriéni napravi, ¢e je padla v vodo. V
tem primeru takoj izklju€ite omrezni vtic.
Nikoli ne vstavljajte predmetov v ohisje.
Napravo vedno izklopite in izkljuite iz elektricnega omreZzja, ko
ga ne uporabljate, ko ga nameravate ogistiti ali v primeru
okvare.
Deli, ki jih je treba pritrditi, morajo biti nameS¢eni tako, da ne
morejo pasti v vodo.

Napravo lahko uporabljate samo z napajalno enoto, ki je prilo-
Zena napravi.
Baterijo je treba odstraniti iz naprave, preden jo daste na odpad.

- Pri odstranjevanju baterije mora biti naprava izklopljena iz

elektricnega omrezja

- Baterijo je treba varno odstraniti.

n



Varnost

A OPOZORILO!

Nevarnost poskodbe!

Nepravilno ravnanje z napravo lahko povzroci poSkodbe.

- To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let in vec, ter ose-
be zzmanjSanimi fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali duSevnimi spo-
sobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkuSenj in znanja, ¢e so
pod nadzorom ali so bili pouceni o varni uporabi naprave
in razumejo vklju€ene nevarnosti. Otroci se ne smejo
igrati z napravo. Cisenja in uporabniskega vzdrzevanja
ne smejo izvajati otroci brez nadzora.

- Otroci, mlajSi od osem let, naj se ne priblizujejo napraviin
omreznemu kablu.

- Med uporabo naprave ne pus¢ajte brez nadzora.

- Prepricajte se, da se otroci ne igrajo s plasti¢no embalazo.

Med igranjem se lahko ujamejo vanj in se zadusijo.

OPOMBA!

Nevarnost poskodb!

Nepravilno ravnanje z napravo lahko poskoduje napravo.

- Napravo postavite na lahko dostopno, ravno, suho, toplotno
odporno in dovolj stabilno delovno povrsino. Naprave ne
postavljajte na rob delovne povrsine.

- Naprave nikoli ne postavljajte na ali blizu vrocih povrsin (Ste-
dilnik, itd.).

- Pazite, da omreZzni kabel ne pride v stik z vro¢imi deli.

- Naprave nikoli ne izpostavljajte visokim temperaturam
(grelniki ipd.) ali vremenskim vplivom (deZ ipd.).
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Prva uporaba

- Naprave nikoli ne polnite s tekocino.

- Naprave nikoli ne poskuSajte ocistiti s potapljanjem v vodo in
za ¢iS€enje ne uporabljajte parnega Gistilnika. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko poSkodujete napravo.

- Prenehaijte z uporabo naprave, ¢e njeni plasti¢ni deli pocijo ali
se zlomijo ali so deformirani. PoSkodovane dele zamenjajte le
z ustreznimi originalnimi nadomestnimi deli.

Prva uporaba
Preverjanje naprave in obsega dobave

OPOMBA!

Nevarnost poskodb!

Ce pri odpiranju embalaZe z ostrim nozem ali drugim koni-
Castim predmetom niste previdni, lahko hitro poSkodujete
napravo.

- Zato bodite pri odpiranju zelo previdni.

1. Napravo vzemite izembalaZze.

2. Preverite, ali so vklju€eni vsi deli (glejte sliko A).

3. Preverite, ali so naprava ali posamezni deli poSkodovani. V
tem primeru ne uporabljajte naprave. Vrnite napravo in
zahtevajte novo ali vracilo denarja.

Osnovno ¢éiSéenje

e Odstranite embalazni material in vse plasti¢ne ovoje.

¢ Pred prvo uporabo ocistite vse dele naprave, kot je
opisano v poglavju »Cis&enje«.
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Delovanje

Delovanje

Polnjenje naprave
Napravo pred prvo uporabo popolnoma napolnite.

Napravo napolnite, ko simbol baterije utripa med
uporabo.
Celoten cikel polnjenja traja priblizno 90
o minut. Odklopite napravo, ko je popolnoma
1 napolnjena. Prekomerno polnjenje lahko

s¢asoma skrajSa Zivljenjsko dobo baterije.

1. Prikljugite polnilni vtic @ (adapter) v napajalni prik-
ljugek @D na dnu naprave. Prikljucite UsB 88D na
napajalnik (glej sliko B). Polnjenje se za¢ne takoj.
Simbol baterije utripa in na zaslonu D se prika-
Ze spreminjajoca se raven baterije.

. Simbol baterije =mm=sveti enakomerno in ko je polnjenje
koncano, se na zaslonu prikaze "100". Odklopite adap-
ter iz vti€nice in izkljugite polnilni vti¢ iz naprave.
Naprava je sedaj pripravljena za uporabo.



Delovanje

Uporaba naprave

AOPOZORILO!

Nevarnost poSkodbe!
Nepravilno ravnanje z napravo lahko povzroci poSkodbe.

- Opozorilo: Napravo iz varnostnih razlogov upravljajte samo
brezzi¢no.

- Naprave ne uporabljajte na odprtih ranah, urezninah, sonénih

opeklinah ali mehurjih.
- Ne pritiskajte premo¢&no na brivno glavo.

° e Po britju lahko pride do rahle rdecice ali
1 draZenja koZe, kar je normalno. Ker se
mora vaSa koZa najprej navaditi na ta nacin
britja.

e Po 30 minutah neprekinjenega delovanja se
na zaslonu prikaZe simbol pipe #=.To
vas obves¢a, da je treba napravo odistiti
(glejte poglavje "Cissenje").

1. Odstranite za3¢itni pokrovek (I .
2. Pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop @3J) da vklopite napravo.
Zaslon @@Dje vklopljen in prikazuje nivo baterije.

3. Zacnite z britjem.
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Cisgenje

4. Po britju pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop, da izklopite
napravo in namestite zascitni pokrovéek. Za vaSe osebne
potrebe lahko stranski prirezovalnik @@ obrnete navz-
gor, tako da jezi¢ek na hrbtni strani naprave potisnete
navzdol (glejte sliko C).

5. Po vsaki uporabi ogistite vse dele (glejte poglavje
"Cig&enje").

Funkcija potovalne kljuéavnice

MoZete da zakljucate uredaj kako biste bili sigurni da se

Napravo lahko zaklenete in se tako prepri¢ate, da se ne

vklopi po nesre¢i.

Ce Zelite aktivirati potovalno zaklepanije, pritisnite in tri

sekunde drzite gumb za vklop/izklop @8B. Ko znova

pritisnete gumb za vklop/izklop, se na zaslonu &9

prikaZe utripajo¢ simbol klju¢avnice @ nato pase

naprava izklopi.

Za odklepanije in vklop naprave ponovno pritisnite in

tri sekunde drzite gumb za vklop/izklop. Simbol &

klju€avnice izgine z zaslona in naprava za¢ne delovati.

Ci3éenje naprave

AOPOZORILO!

Nevarnost opeklin!

Naprava se med delovanjem segreje in lahko povzroci opek-
line.
- Pred vsakim ¢iS¢enjem naj se naprava popolnoma ohladi.
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Cisgenje

OPOMBA!
Nevarnost kratkega stika!

Voda ali druge tekocine, ki so prodrle v ohiSje, lahko povzro-

¢ijo kratek stik.

- Prepri¢ajte se, da voda ali druge tekocine ne prodrejo v
ohisje.

- Naprave nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekocine.

OPOMBA!

Nevarnost poskodb!

Nepravilno ravnanje z napravo lahko poSkoduje napravo.
- Ne uporabljajte nobenih agresivnih gistil, krta¢ s
kovinskimi ali najlonskimi S¢etinami ali ostrih in

kovinskih pripomockov za ¢iS€enje, kot so noZzi, trda
strgala in podobno.
Lahko poSkodujejo povrSine.

1. 0dklopite napravo in pustite, da se popolnoma ohladi.
2. Odstranite zas¢itni pokrovcek @ in odstranite vse
dlake z brivnika s &istilno krtacko @8 ( glejte sliko D).

3. Pritisnite gumb za sprostitev 8 da odprete brivno
glavo @2 . Ocistite zbiralne komore s krtaco (glejte
sliko E).

4. Potisnite jeziek na zadniji strani brivnika, da obrnete

stranski prirezovalnik @@ navzgor (glejte sliko F).
Ocistite rezilo s krtaco.
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Tehni¢ni podatki

5. Po ¢iS¢enju zaprite stranski prirezovalnik in brivno
glavo. Ponovno namestite zaS¢itni pokrov.

Tehniéni podatki

Cas polnjenja: 90 minut

Cas delovanja: pribl. 60 minut
Polnilna baterija: 14500

Polnilec baterij: 600 mA Li baterija
Vhod: 5V=—==1A
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Dijelovi

Dijelovi







Dijelovi




Dijelovi

Dijelovi

Zastitni poklopac
Glava brijaca
On/ Off gumb
Zaslon

Cetka za ¢is¢enje
usB

Utika¢ punjaca
Port napajanja

Bocni trimer
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Gumb za otpustanje



Opce informacije
Opée informacije
Citanje i pohranjivanje uputa za uporabu
Ovaj korisni¢ki priru¢nik dolazi uz rotacijski
aparat za brijanje (u daljnjem tekstu "ureda;j") i
% sadrzi vazne informacije o postavljanju i
rukovanju.

Prije uporabe uredaja pazljivo procitajte korisni¢ki priru¢nik.
To se posebno odnosi na sigurnosne upute. Nepostivanje
mozZe rezultirati ozljedom ili oSte¢enjem uredaja.

Korisni¢ki priru¢nik temelji se na pravilima i standardima
Europske unije. U inozemstvu takoder morate slijediti
smjernice i zakone specifi¢ne za zemlju.

Sacuvajte priru¢nik za buducu upotrebu. Kada dajete uredaj
tre¢im stranama, obavezno priloZite i ovaj priru¢nik.

Ispravna uporaba

Uredaj je namijenjen iskljucivo za suho ili mokro brijanje.
Namijenjen je samo za privatnu upotrebu i nije prikladan za
komercijalne svrhe. Koristite uredaj samo na nacin opisan u
ovom priru¢niku. Svaka druga uporaba smatra se
neprikladnom i moZe rezultirati oSte¢enjem imovine ili
ozljedama.

Proizvodac ili prodavatelj ne moze se smatrati odgovornim za
Stetu ili ozljedu koja proizlazi iz nepravilne ili neispravne
uporabe.



Sigurnost

Sigurnost

Objasnjenje simbola
U ovom korisni¢kom prirucniku koriste se sljedeci simboli i
signalne rijeci.

A UPOZORENJE!

Ovaj simbol/rije¢ oznacava umjerenu opasnost koja, ako se
ne izbjegne, moZe dovesti do smrti ili ozbiljne ozljede.

NAPOMENA!

Ova signalna rije¢ upozorava na mogucu Stetu.

Opée sigurnosne upute

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od strujnog udara!

Neispravna elektrina instalacija, previsok napon ili nepravilno
rukovanje mogu dovesti do strujnog udara.

- UPOZORENJE: Prije €iS¢enja uredaja u vodi iskljucite nasadnik
iz strujne uticnice.

-Uredaj prikljucite samo ako napon utiCnice odgovara
podacima na natpisnoj plocici.




Sigurnost

- Uredaj prikljucite samo na lako dostupnu uti¢nicu kako biste
ga u slucaju problema mogli brzo iskljuditi iz struje.

- Nemoijte koristiti uredaj ako je oSte¢en ili ako je mrezni kabel
ili utika¢ neispravan.

- Vanjski savitljivi kabel punjac¢a nije moguce zamijeniti, ako je
kabel ovog punjaca oStec¢en, potrebno je baciti punjac i
zamijeniti ga punjacem istog modela.

- Ne otvarajte kuciSte; umjesto toga, neka kvalificirani struénjak
obavi popravke. Obratite se kvalificiranom osoblju. U slucaju
popravaka koje je izvrSio korisnik, nepravilnog spajanja ili

nestrué¢nog rukovanja, primjenjuje se odricanje od odgovor-
nosti.

- Za popravke se mogu koristiti samo dijelovi koji su u skladu s
izvornim podacima uredaja. Ovaj uredaj sadrzi elektricne i
mehanicke dijelove koji su potrebni za zaStitu od izvora
opasnosti.

- Nemojte koristiti uredaj s vanjskim timerom ili zasebnim
sustavom daljinskog upravljanja.

- Nemojte uranjati uredaj ili mrezni kabel u vodu ili druge
tekucine.

- Nikada ne dodirujte utika¢ mokrim ili vlaznim rukama.

- Nemojte izvlaciti utika¢ iz uti€nice povlacenjem za kabel;
umjesto toga, uvijek ga izvlacite za sam utikac.

- Nikada nemojte pomicati, vuéi ili nositi uredaj drzeéi ga za
kabel.

- Drzite uredaj i kabel uredaja dalje od otvorenog
plamena i vrucih povrsina.

- Polozite kabel tako da ne predstavlja opasnost od spoti-
canja.



Sigurnost
Nemojte savijati kabel ili ga stavljati preko oStrih rubova.
Koristite uredaj samo u zatvorenom prostoru.
- Ne postavljajte uredaj na nacin da postoji opasnost od pada
u kadu ili umivaonik.
Nikada nemojte pokuSavati izvaditi elektricni uredaj iz
vode. U tom sluc¢aju odmah izvucite utika¢ iz uti¢nice.
Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete u kuciste.
Uvijek iskljucite uredaj i izvucite utika¢ iz uti¢nice kada ga
ne koristite, kada ga namjeravate Cistitiili u slu¢aju kvara.
- Dijelovi koji se moraju udvrstiti postavljaju se tako da ne
mogu pasti u vodu.
- Uredaj se smije koristiti samo s napajanjem naznacenim na
njemu.
- Izvadite bateriju iz uredaja prije nego Sto ga bacite.
- Prilikom vadenja baterije uredaj mora biti isklju€en iz uti¢nice.
- Bateriju odloZite na siguran nacin.

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljeda!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do ozljeda.

- Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca od 8 godina i starija, kao i
osobe sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustvai znanja, samo
pod nadzorom ili pod uvjetom da su poduceni o
sigurnoj uporabi uredaja i razumjeti uklju¢ene opasnosti.
Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Ciséenje i odrzavanje
ne smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

- Drzite djecu mladu od osam godina dalje od uredaja i
uticnice.

10



Sigurnost

- Ne ostavljajte uredaj bez nadzora dok je u upotrebi.
- Pazite da deca ne igraju sa plasticnom folijom. Mogu da se
uhvate u nju dok se igraju i da se ugusSe.

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od oSteéenjal

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do oStec¢enja.

- Postavite uredaj na lako dostupnu, ravnu, suhu, otpornu na
toplinu i dovoljno stabilnu radnu povrSinu. Nemojte posta-
vljati uredaj na rub radne povrsSine.

- Nikada nemojte postavljati uredaj na ili blizu vrucih povrSina
(pedi, itd.).

- Kabel uredaja ne smije do¢i u dodir s vruéim dijelovima.

- Nikada nemoijte izlagati uredaj visokim temperaturama
(grijadi, itd.) ili loSim vremenskim uvjetima (kiSa, itd.).

- Nikada ne punite uredaj tekuc¢inom.

- Nikada nemojte pokuSavati ocistiti uredaj potapanjem u
vodui ili koristiti Cista¢ na paru za ¢iS¢enje jer moZete oSteti-
ti uredaj.

- Prestanite koristiti uredaj ako su njegovi plastiéni dijelovi
napukli, slomljeni ili deformirani. Zamijenite oSteéene
dijelove samo odgovarajuéim originalnim rezervnim
dijelovima.
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Prva uporaba

Prva uporaba
Provjera isporuéenog uredaja

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od ozljeda!
Ako niste oprezni prilikom otvaranja pakiranja oStrim
nozem ili drugim oStrim predmetom, moZete oStetiti uredaj.
- Stoga, budite oprezni pri otvaranju.
1. Izvadite uredaj iz pakiranja.
2. Provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi tu (slika A).
3. Provjerite jesu li uredaj ili neki dijelovi oSteceni. Ako jesu,
nemoijte koristiti uredaj Molimo vratite uredaj i zatrazite
zamjenu ili povrat novca.
Osnovno €iséenje
¢ Uklonite materijal za pakiranje i sav plasti¢ni omot.
* Prije prve uporabe odistite sve dijelove uredaja kako je
opisano u poglavlju "Cidéenje".
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Rukovanje

Rukovanje

Punjenje uredaja
U potpunosti napunite uredaj prije prve uporabe. Napunite
uredaj kada simbol baterije treperi tijekom uporabe.

Pun ciklus punjenja traje oko 90 minuta.

4 Iskljucite uredaj kada je potpuno napunjen.

1 Prekomjerno punjenje moze s vremenom

smanijiti njegov vijek trajanja.

1. Spojite utika& punjaca @ sa portom za napajanje 88
na dnu uredaja. Spojite USB kabel naizvor napaja-
nja (vidi sliku B). Punjenje pocinje odmah. Simbol bate-
rije treperi, a promjenarazine baterije prikazana je
na zaslonu @29 .

2. Simbol baterije se smirimm=m i prikazuje "100" kada je
punjenje zavrSeno. Odspojite punjaciiskljucite ga iz
uredaja Uredaj je sada spreman za upotrebu.

Upotreba

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljeda!
Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do ozljeda.
- Upozorenje: 1z sigurnosnih razloga, koristite uredaj samo
beZicno.
- Nemojte koristiti uredaj na otvorenim ranama, posjekoti-
nama, opeklinama od sunca ili mjehuri¢ima.
- Nemojte pretjerano pritiskati glave brijaca.
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Ciséenje

Funkcija putnog zakljuéavanja
MozZete zaklju€ati svoj uredaj kako biste bili sigurni da
se slu¢ajno ne ukljuci.
Za aktiviranje funkcije zaklju€avanja putovanja
pritisnite gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljuc¢ivanje (@8 i
drzite ga 3 sekunde. Kada ponovno pritisnete tipku za
ukljugivanje/isklju¢ivanje, zaslon @@ prikazuje
trepcuci simbol brave @ iuredaj se iskljuGuje. Za
otklju¢avanije i ukljucivanje uredaja ponovno pritis-
nite tipku On/0ff d i drZite je 3 sekunde. Simbol brave

@ nestaje sa zaslona i uredaj pocinje raditi.

Cidéenje uredaja

A UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od opeklina!

Uredaj Ce se zagrijati tijekom rada i moze izazvati opekline.
- Pustite da se uredaj potpuno ohladi prije svakog
¢is¢enja.

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od kratkog spoja!

Voda ili druge tekucine koje su prodrle u kuéiSte mogu
uzrokovati kratki spoj.



Ciséenje

- Pazite da voda ili druge tekucine ne prodru u
kuciste.

- Nikada nemojte uranjati uredaj u vodu ili druge
tekucine.

NAPOMENA!

Opasnost od ozljeda!

Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do oStece-

nja uredaja.

- Nepravilno rukovanje uredajem moze dovesti do oSte-
¢enja uredaja.

- Nemojte koristiti agresivna sredstva za ¢iSéenje, Cetke s
metalnim ili najlonskim vlaknima, ili oStra i metalna
sredstva za ¢iS¢enje poput noZeva, tvrdih strugalaii sl.
jer mogu ostetiti povrSinu uredaja.

1. Iskljugite uredaj i pustite da se potpuno ohladi.

2. Uklonite zastitni poklopac@ i Cetkom za Giscenje
uklonite sve dlagice za brijanje & (slika D).

3. Pritisnite gumb za otpustanje @@ i glava brijaca (2
se otvara. Ocistite odjeljak za oStrice Cetkom (slika E).

4. Pritisnite jezi¢ak na straznjoj strani aparata za brijanje
kako biste podigli bo¢nitrimer @@ (slika F). Ogistite
oStricu Cetkom.

5. Nakon &iSéenja zatvorite bo¢ni trimer i glavu za
brijanje. Vratite zastitni poklopac.
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Tehnicki podaci

Vrijeme punjenja:
Vrijeme rada:
Punijiva baterija:
Punjac baterije:

Ulaz:
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Tehnicki podaci

90 minuta
oko 60 minuta

14500
600 mA Li baterija
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OnwTtn nHopmaumn
OnwTH HHPOPMaLUHK

Yutawe U 3auyyByBatbe HA ynaTtcTBOTO
OBa ynatcTBo 3a ynotpeba ja npuapyxysa
poTauMoHaTa MalnHa 3a bpuyerse (Bo
NMOHaTaMOLLIHNOT TEKCT ,,ypea ") 1 coapXu
BaXKHW MHpOpMaLIMK 3a MHCTanauuja u
pakyBatHb-€.

Mpepn aa ro kopucTUTE ypeaoT, BHUMATENHO NPOYNUTajTE o
ynatcTBoTo 3a ynotpeba. OBa ocobeHo ce oaHecyBa Ha
6e3benHocHUTE ynatcTea. HeycornaceHocTta Moxe Aa
pes3ynTupa co nospena unu owTeTyBawe Ha ypeaoT.
YnatcTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba e 3acHOBaHO Ha npasunara u
cTtaHgapauTte Ha EBponckata YHuja. Bo cTpaHCTBO, UCTO
Taka Mopa [ja rv cneguTte ynatcreaTa U 3akoHUTe
crneundunyHn 3a 3emjaTa.

YyBajTe ro npupadvHmnKoT 3a naHa pedeperua. Kora ro
[asare ype[oT Ha TpeTu Nvua, BHUMaBajTe [a ro BKy4nTe
1 OBa ynaTcTBO.

MpaBuaHa ynotpeba

YpenoT e HaMeHET MCKITy4MBO 3a CyBO UMW BNAXHO
O6puyere. Toj e HaMeHeT camo 3a NpuBaTHa ynoTpeba u He
€ NorofieH 3a komepuujanHu Lenu YnotpebysajTe ro ypenot
CaMoO Kako LUTO € onuLlaHo Bo oBa ynatcTeo. Cekoja apyra
ynoTpeba ce cMeTa 3a HenpasuriHa 1 MOXe Aa pesynTtupa
CO MaTepwujanHa wTeTa unv nospeza.

Mpon3BoaMTENOT MMM NPOAABAY0T HE MOXE [a Ce CMeTa 3a
O[roBOpEH 3a LTeTa Unu nospeaa LUTo npounsnerysa o
HemnpasurHa unu HenpasuHa ynotpeba.



Bes3benHocT

be3beaHocT

06jacHyBame Ha cumboanTe
CnegHvBe cMMOOnM 1 curHanHu 36opoBu ce KopucTaT BO
OBa ynaTcTBO 3a yrnoTpeba.

A NPEAYNPEAYBAHE!

OBoj cmb01/360p 03Ha4YyBa OMACHOCT 0 YMEPEH PU3NK
Koja, LOKOMKY He ce n3berHe, Moxe Aa goseae 40 CMPT Unn
cepuo3Ha nospeaa.

HAMOMEHA!

OBoj curHaneH 36op Npeaynpenysa 3a MOXHa LTeTa.



Bes3benHocT

OnwTH 6e36€AHOCHHM ynaTcTBa

NMPEAYNPEAYBAISE!

OnacHoCT 0A CTpyeH yaap!

HenpaewunHa enekTpyuyHa MHcTanaumja, NpekyMepeH HarmoH
WM HENPaBWIHO pakyBakbe MOXe Aa AoBeaarT 4o
eneKkTpuyeH yaap.

-MPEOYNPEOYBAHSE: Vckny4yeTe ja pavkaTta of kabenot
3a HanojyBane npef Aa ro ucunucTuTe ypegoT BO BoAa.

-MNoBp3eTe ro ypenotr camMo ako HanoHOT Ha LWTeKkepoT
ofgrosapa Ha nogartouuTe Ha TabnuykaTa co nve.

- MoBp3eTe ro ypeloT Camo Ha NECHO [OCTaneH LUTeKep 3a
[la MoxxeTe bp30 a ro UCKIy4nTe Of HamnojyBareTo BO
cnyyaj Ha npo6nem.

- He kopucTeTe ro ypejoT ako € OLUTETEH UITN aKO MPEXHUOT
kaben unu NpUKIYy4YoKOT Ce HeUCMpPaBHU.

- HagsopelwHWoT donekcnbuneH kaben Ha NonHayoT He
MOXe [ia ce 3aMeHU, [OKOSKY KaberioT Ha OBOj NosiHay e
owTeTeH NoTpe6HO e fja ro OTCTPaHMTE MOMHAYoT 1 Aaro
3aMeHWTe CO NomHay of UCTUOT MOAEN.

- He ro oTBOpajTe kykuwTe; HAMecTo Toa, nobapajTe KBanu-
dukyBaH npodecuoHarnel, a M M3BpLUM MOMNpaBKuUTe.
KoHTakTupajTe co kBanugukysaH nepcoHan. Bo cny-
Yaj Ha nNonpaBKN HanpaBeHU Of KOPUCHMKOT, HEMPaBUITHO
NnoBp3yBak-e UNN HEMPaBUITHO pakyBake, ce NpUMeHyBa
ofpekyBak-€e 0ff 04rOBOPHOCT.

- 3a nonpaBkn MOXe Aa ce KopuctaTt camMO OesioBu LWTO Cce
BO COIMMacHOCT CO OpurnMHanHuTe nogaTtoun Ha ypenor.
Ypen conopXu enekTpuyHU U MEeXaHUYKn LEenoBu Kou ce
HEONxoA4HW 3a fa ce 0be3beamn 3awTuta of M3BOPU Ha
OnacHOCT.



BesbegHocT

- He kopucTteTe ypen co HagBopelueH Tajmep unu nocebeH
CMCTEM 3a JaneyvHCKo yrnpaByBame.

- He notonyBajte ro ypegot unu mpexHnoT kaben Bo BoAa
W JPYTn TEYHOCTU.

- Hukoraw He ponupajte ro SMAHUOT NPUKIYYOK CO BraXHU
NI MOKPM paLe.

- He BageTe ro npukny4yokoT of LUTEKEPOT CO BreYEHE Ha
KabenoT; HamecTo TOa, Cekoralwl ro W3BMeKyBaTe of

CaMMOT MPUKITYYOK.
- Hukoraw He ro nomecTyBajTe, BrneyeTe UMM HoceTe ro

ypenoT 3a kabenor.

- YyeajTe M ypenoT u kabenoT Ha ypedoT nopaneky of
OTBOPEH MNMaMeH Y XeLLK/ NOBPLUNHU.

- MocTtaBeTe ro kabenoT Taka Aa He NpeTcTaByBa OMACHOCT 3a

COMHyBaHsE.
- He BuTkajTe ro kabenot v He cTaBajTe ro npeky ocTpu
pabosu.

- KopucTeTe ro ypenot caMmo BO 3aTBOPEH NPOCTOP.

- He noctaByBajTe ro ypedoT Ha TakoB HayuH LUTO NOCTOU
pW3UK ia NafHe BO KaJa U MujanHuk.

- Hukoraw He obuayBajTe ce Aa ro usBaguTe enekTpuyH1OT
ypen of Bogata. Bo TakoB cnyyaj, BegHall uckrydyete ro
NPUKITYYOKOT Of LUTEKEPOT.

- He cTaBajTe npeaMeTu BO KyKULLTETO.

- Cekoralw UCKny4dyBajTe ro ypeaoT 1 U3BafeTe ro npuk-
TNYYOKOT Of, LUTEKEpPOT Kora He ro KopucTute, Kora nMaTte
Hamepa a ro UCHNCTUTE UIK BO Cryyaj Ha AedDekKT.

- lenosu kon Mopa Aa ce mKeupaaT ce nocTaByBaar Taka Aa
He MoXaT [ia NagHaT BO BoJaTa.

- YpeooT Moxe [a ce KOpUCTM CaMO CO HamnojyBak-eTo
HaBeaEeHO Ha Hero.

- OTcTpaHeTe ja 6aTepujaTta og ypenoT npes Aa ja dhpnvTe.
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Bes3benHocT

- YpenoT Mopa Aia ce UCKIy4u Of LUTEKepOT Kora ja BaguTe
b6aTtepujaTa.
- OTcTpaHeTe ja baTepujaTta Ha 6e3beeH HauuH.

NPEAYNPEAYBAIGE!

Pusuk oa nospepa!

HenpaBunHoTO pakyBake CO ypenoT Moxe Aa AoBefe A0

nospepna-

- OBOj ypea Moxe fa ro kopucTaT Aelia Ha Bo3pacT of 8
rOAVHW 1 MoCcTapw, Kako U nuua co HamaneHu usnydku,
CETUIMHW UMW MEeHTanHW CrnocoBbHOCTY UNM HEAOCTATOK Ha
WCKYCTBO U 3HaeHe, CamMo AOKONKY UM € [afeH Haasop
unu ynaTtcTBo 3a 6e36efHO KOpUCTEHE Ha YPeaoT U
pa3bupaaT onacHOCTUTe Kou ce BKIyyeHu. [euarta He
cMmeaT Ja cu urpaat co ypefoT. YUNCTeHeTo 1 oapKyBa-
HETO He CMeaT Aa ro Bpwat Aeua 6e3 Hagsop.

- OpxeTe rv feuata Ha BO3PacT NOA OCYM FOAMHM NOAAneky
0 YpenoT v LUTEKEPOT.

- He ocraBajre ro ypegot 6e3 Haasop AoAeka ce KOPUCTH.
- lMorpwkeTe ce gelaTta aa He cy Urpaat co nnacTuyHa donu-

ja. Moxat ga ce dpataT BO Hero gogeka urpaat u aa ce 3agy-
waTt

n



BesbegHocT

HAMOMEHA!

Pusuk oa OlIJTeTyBaI-be!

HenpaBunHoTo pakyBawe CO ypedoT Mo-Xe Aa goBede Ao
owTeTyBame

- MocTtaBeTe ro ypep.OT Ha NNeCHO JoCTanHa, pamMHa, cyBa,
OTMNOpHa Ha TONNNHA U AOBOSHO cTabunHa paboTHa
noepLuMHa. He ctaBajte ro ypeaot Ha paboT Ha paboTHaTa
nospLUMHa.

- Hukoraw He cTaBajTe ro ypenoTt Ha wunu BO Gnu3uHa Ha
XKELLUKM NOBPLUMHM (LUNOPETU U CI.).

- KabenoT Ha ypenoT He cMmee da Aojoe BO AONUP CO Tommu
Oenosu.

- Hukoralu He ro n3noxyBajte ypeooT Ha BMCOKU TeMnepaTypu
(rpeanku, UTH.) U NTOLLM BPEMEHCKM YCINOBU (OOXA U C1).

- Hukoralwu He ro nononHyBajTe ypegoT CO TEYHOCT.

- Hukoraww He o6rayBajTe ce ga ro ucumcTuTe ypeaoT o noTo-
nyBak-€ BO BOAA UM ja KOPUCTUTE YMcTay Ha napea 3a ga
ro ucumMcTuTe, bMaejkn Moxe aa ro owTeTUTe ypeaor.

- MpecTaHeTe ga ro KOpUCTUTE YpPeaoT ako HEroBuTe nnac-
TUYHW AErOBU MMaaT NyKHaTUHK, CKpLIEeHn nnu gecopmu-
paHu. 3aMeHeTe M OLTETEHUTE OENTOBM CaMO CO COOABETHU
OopuUrMHanHun pesepBHUN OenoBn.
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[MpBa ynotpeba
MpBaynorpeba
MpoBepKa Ha UCNOPaYaHHUOT ypeAa

HAMOMEHA!

Pu3suk oa noBpeaa!

AKO He BHMMaBaTe Kora ja oTBopaTe ambanaxaTta co
ocTap HOX WnuM pJpyr octap npegMeT, Moxe Aa ro
owTeTUTe YypeaorT.

- 3aroa, BHMMaBajTe Npy OTBOPAH-ETO.

1. OTcTpaHeTe ro ypedoT o4 nakyBaHeTo.

2. MpoBepeTe fanu ce cute aenosu Tamy (cnuka A).

3. MpoBepeTe ganu ypeaoT nnv Hekou A4enoBu ce
owTeTeHn. AKo ce, Be MONMME He ro KopucTeTe ypeaoT 1
nobapajTe 3ameHa unu Bpakame Ha cpeacTeara.

OCHOBHO YHUCTEHE

e OTCTpaHeTe ro MaTepwmjanoT O NakyBakeTo M uenarta
nracTtuyHa obBmBKa.

e lcuncTeTe rv cuTe AenoBuW Ha ypeaoT Npes npeara yro-
Tpeba Kako LUTO e onuLLaHo BO nornaejeTo ,Yuctere”.
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PakyBamne
PakyBame

MoAHewe Ha ypepoT

LlenocHo HanonHeTe ro ypedoT npepn npeaTta ynoTpeba.
HanonHeTte ro ypenot kora cumbonoT 3a 6aTtepuja

Tpenka 3a Bpeme Ha ynotpebara.

LlenocHnOT umMknyc Ha mnonHewe Tpae
4 okony 90 muHyTu. Wcknyyete ro ypepot
1 Kora e LenocHo HanonHet. MNpekymepHOTO
nonHewe MOXe [a ro Hamanu HeroBmoT
KMBOTEH BEK CO TEKOT Ha BPeMeTo.

1. Mosp3eTe ro npuknyyokoT 3a nonHay @ Ha npu-

knydyokoT 3a Hanojysarse @8 Ha gHOTO Ha ypenoT.
MoBp3eTe ro USB-kaGenot @@ co m3Bop Ha eHepruja

(Bugete Cnuka B). MNonHeweTo 3anoyHyBa BeaHaLl.

Cumbonot 3a batepujata Tpenka, a npomeHaTta
Ha HMBOTO Ha OaTepwjaTta ce NpukaxkyBa Ha eKpaHoT
2. Cumbonort 3a 6atepujaTa ce CMupyBa U npuka-

XyBa ,100" Kora ke 3aBpLuK nonHeweTo. McknyyeTe ro
MOJSIHAYOT M UCKITyYeTeE o NonHayoT o ypenoT. Ypeaot
cera e NoAroTBeH 3a ynotpeba.

Ynotpeba

NPEAYNPEAYBAIGE!




PakyBane

Pu3uk oa noBpeaa!

HenpaBunHoTo pakyBae Co ypeoT MOXe Aa AoBefe [0
noepega .

- Mpepynpenysatse: o 6€36e4HOCHN NPUYUHK, KOpUCTETE
ro ypeaoT camo Ge3KMYHO.

- He kopucTeTe ro ypegoT Ha OTBOPEHU paHu, UICEYEHNLY,
M3ropeHuLIM o COHLIE UMK NIyCKaBLY.

- He HaHecyBajTe npekymMepeH NpUTUCOK Ha rmaBuTe 3a
Opuyemse.

e [lo 6puyerse, MoXe Aa MMa Masno LpBEHWITO

° UNv npuTauumja Ha Kkoxara, LUTO € HoOpMariHo.

1 Toa e 3aToa WITO BallaTta Koxa npBo Tpeba
[a ce HaBUKHE Ha 0BOj Ha4MH Ha Bpuyetse.

e [lo 30 MUHYTU KOHTMHyMpaHO paboTerse,
cMmbonoT 3a cnaBvHa = Ke ce nojaBu Ha
ekpaHoT. OBa e n3BecTyBahe fieka ypeaoT
Tpeba ga ce ucunctu (BMAETE ro norna.jeTo
Huctene”).

1. OtctpaHeTe ro sawTuTHWOT kanak ([

2. MpuTnCHETE ro KON4eTo 3a BKIyYyBaHe/UCKyYyBaHke L)
3a aa ro Bknyuute ypenot. Aucnnejot @@ ce Bknyyysa u
ce NMpuKaxyBa H/BOTO Ha GaTepujaTa.

3. 3ano4yHeTe co bpuyetse.

4. o 6puyere, NPUTUCHETE o KOMYETO 3a BKIyYyBaH-e/
MCKIydyBaH-€e 3a fja ro UCKIy4uTe ypeaoT U Aa ro 3aMeHuTe
3aLUTMTHMOT Kanak. Bo 3aBMCHOCT o nuyHuTe NoTpedm,
MoseTe Aa ro nogurHete crpannynnot Tpumep E0) co
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Yucrerwe

npuUTUCKaHE Ha ja3nyeTo Ha 3agHaTa cTpaHa Hagony
(cnuka B.)
5. UncTeTe rvcute AenoBw no cekoja ynotpeba (Bugete

nornasje Yncrere”).

dyHKuMja 3a 3aKAyuyBakbe Ha NaTyBabeTo

MoxxeTe aa ro 3akny4uTe BaWMOT ype 3a Aa ce yBepute
[eka He ce BKIy4u cny4ajHo. 3a aa ja aktmeuparte yHKLm-
jaTa 3a 3akny4vyBane Ha naTyBakEeTO, MPUTUCHETE O KOM-
yeto 3a on/off (B8P u 3agpxete 3 cekyHaun. Kora noBTopHO
ke ro npuTMcHeTe konyeto 3a on/off, Ha ekpaHor 4 ce
npuKaxkyBa cUmM0Oon 3a 3aknyyvyBare ¢ LITO Tpenkau
ypenoT ce ucknyyyea. 3a fa ro oTkiyyuTe ypenoT v aaro
BKITy4MTeE, MOBTOPHO MPUTUCHETE ro Kon4yeTo 3a on/off un
3agpxeTe 3 cekyHan. CumbonoT 3a 3aknyvyBare
1cYe3HyBa Of eKpaHOT 1 ypeaoT NoyHyBa Aa paboTu.

Yucrerwe Ha ypepot

‘ AHPEAVHPEAYBAH:E!

PU3HK 0A H3rOpeHHLH!

YpenorT ke ce 3arpee 3a Bpeme Ha paboTarta 1 Moxe fAa
npeausBuKa N3ropeHnLIn.

- OcTraBeTe ro ypefoT LUenocHo ia ce Uanaam npes cexkoe
yncTere.

HAMOMEHA!

OnacHocT 0A KpaTok cnoj!

Bopgata vnu ApYyrnTe Te4HOCTUN LWITO HaBrnerne Bo Kykl/lUJ-
TEeTO MOXe Oa npean3BuKaaT KpaTok Croj.
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Yucrerwe

- lMorpwxkeTe ce Bogata unu Apyrmte TEYHOCTU Oa He
HaBrne3ar BO KyKMLUTETO.

- Hukoraw He ro notonyBsajTe ypeaoT BO BOAA WU Apyru
TEYHOCTMW.

HAMOMEHA!

Pu3uk oa noBpeaa!

HenpaBunHo pakyBare Co ypeaoT MoXe Aa AoBede A0
OLUTETYBaHE Ha ypeaoT.
- He kopucTeTe arpecrBHM cpeacTBa 3a YNCTEHE,
YEeTKU CO METasHM UMY HAjITOHCKM BlakHa UIN OCTPU U
MeTarHu CpeacTBa 3a YACTEHE KaKO LUTO CE HOXEBM,
TBPAM CTpyrarnkv uTH., buaejkn moxe fa ja owrerar
noBpLUMHaTa Ha ypeaor.

1. WUcknyyeTe ro ypenot on cTpyja M ocTaBeTe ro
LLleNoCHO aa ce nsnaau.

2. OTcTpaHeTe ro 3alTUTHUOT Kanak @ v OTCTpaHe-
Te ja uenaTa koca 3a bpuyere co YeTkaTa 3a uncTe-
we BB (cnuka D).

3. MNputncHeTe ro konyeto 3a ocrnoboayBare 10
M rnaeaTta 3a Opuyene @ e oTBopa. Mcumucre-
Te ja nperpagaTta 3a ceuynsnoTo co YeTka (cnuka ).

4. TlpuTUCHETe o jasnyeTo Ha 3agHaTa CTpaHa Ha
MaluMHaTa 3a Opuuewe 3a fga ro nogurHete
ctpaHuyHnot  Tpumep @@) Harope (crvka  F).
WcumncteTe ro ceumnnoTo co YeTka.

5. To YNCTEHETO, 3aTBOPETE N0 CTPAHNYHUOT TpUMeEpP
M rnaeaTa 3a Opuyerbe. 3ameHeTe ro 3alTUTHUOT
Kanak.
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Informacion i pérgjithshém
Informacion i pérgjithshém

Leximi dhe ruajtja e manualit té€ pérdorimit
Ky manual pérdorimi shogéron kété makiné
rroje rrotulluese (kétu e tutje referuar si

% "produkti"), dhe pérmban informacione té
réndésishme mbi konfigurimin dhe
trajtimin.

Pérpara pérdorimit té produktit, lexoni manualin e pérdori-
mit me kujdes. Kjo vlen vecanérisht pér udhézimet e sigurisé.
Nése nuk i pérmbaheni kétyre udhézimeve mund té léndo-
heni personalisht apo t& démtoni produktin.

Manuali i pérdorimit bazohet né standardet dhe rregullat né
fugi né Bashkimin Evropian. Kur jeni jashté vendit, duhet
gjithashtu té vézhgoni udhézime dhe ligje specifike né vend.
Ruajeni manualin e pérdorimit pér pérdorim té métejshém.
Sigurohuni gé té pérfshini kété manual pérdorimi kur ia jepni
produktin paléve té treta.

Pérdorimi i duhur

Produkti &shté projektuar ekskluzivisht pér rruajtje té thaté
ose té lagésht.

Eshté menduar vetém pér pérdorim privat dhe nuk éshté i
pérshtatshém pér géllime komerciale.

Pérdoreni pajisjen vetém ashtu si¢ éshté pérshkruar né kété
manual pérdorimi. Cdo pérdorim tjetér konsiderohet jo i
rregullt dhe mund té shkaktojé démtimin e pronés apo
personave.

Prodhuesi ose shitési nuk mund t& mbajné pérgjegjési pér
démtimet ose Iéndimet qé jané shkaktuar pér shkak té
pérdorimit jo té rregullt.



Siguria
Siguria
Simboli i sinjalit/definicionet e fjaléve

Simbolet dhe shenjat né vazhdim pérdoren né kété manual
pérdorimi.

A PARALAIMERIM!

Ky simbol/fjalé sinjalizon njé rrezik t€ moderuar i cili mund té
rezultojé né vdekje ose Iéndim té réndé nése nuk shmanget.

SHENIM!

Kjo shenjé paralajméron pér démtime t€ mundshme né
proné.



Siguria

Udhézime té pérgjithshme sigurie

‘ APARALAJMERIM!

Rrezik nga goditja elektrike!

Instalimi elektrik i gabuar, linja e tepért tensioni ose funksionimi
i gabuar mund té rezultojé né goditje elektrike.

- PARALAIMERIM: Shké&putni pjesén e mbajtur me doré té kabllit
té furnizimit pérpara se ta pastroni né ujé.

- Lidhni produktin vetém nése linja. Tensioni i prizés korrespon-
don me té dhénat né pllakén e té dhé&nave.

- Lidheni produktin né njé prizé té aksesueshme me lehtési né
meényré gé té mund té shpejt shképuteni até nga furnizimi
me energji elektrike né rast té njé problemi.

- Mos e pérdorni produktin nése é&shté i démtuar ose nése kablli
apo spina ka ndonjé defekt.

- Kablloja e jashtme fleksibél e adapterit nuk mund té zévendé-

sohet, nése kabllii kétij adapteri &shté i démtuar, éshté e
nevojshme té hidhni adapterin dhe ta zévendésoni me njé
pérshtatés té té njéjtit model.

- Mos e hapni shtépizén veté; por angazhojeni njé person té

kualifikuar té béjé riparimet. Kontaktojeni njé punétori té
kualifikuar pér kété puné. Pretendimet e pérgjegjésisé dhe
garancisé nuk vlejné né rast té riparimeve té kryera nga
pérdoruesi, nése éshté béré lidhja e pasakté ose pajisja nuk
éshté pérdorur si¢ duhet.

- Vetém pjesét gé pérputhen me té dhénat e pajisjes origjinale
mund té pérdoren pér riparime. Ky produkt pérmban pjesé
elektrike dhe mekanike té cilat jané thelbésore pér té
siguruar mbrojtje kundér burimeve té rrezikut.




Siguria

Mos e pérdorni pajisjen me njé kohématés té jashtém ose
me njé telekomandé tjetér.

- Mos e zhytni produktin ose kordonin elektrik né ujé ose né
Iéngje té tjera.

Asnjéheré mos e prekni spinén, kordonin ose pajisjen me

duar té lagura.
- Mos e térhigni spinén nga priza duke e térhequr kabllin; né

vend té késaj, gjithmoné kapeni veté spinén.

Asnjéheré mos e lévizni, térhigni ose bartni pajisjen duke e

térhequr kabllin e rrymés.

- Mbajeni produktin dhe kabllin e rrymés larg nga flakét e
hapura dhe sipérfaget e nxehta.

- Shtrijeni kabllin e rrymés miré gé té mos shkaktojé rrezik.

- Mos e ktheni kordonin elektrik dhe mos e vendoseni mbi
skaje té mprehta.

- Pérdoreni produktin vetém né ambiente té brendshme.

- Mos e vendosni produktin aty ku éshté rrezik gé té bjeré
né vaskeé ose lavaman.

- Asnjéheré mos provoni té kapni njé pajisje elektrike gé ka
réné né ujé. Né raste té tilla higeni kabllin nga rryma
menjéheré.

- Asnjéheré mos futni asnjé objekt né shtépizé.

- Gjithmoné fikeni pajisjen dhe higeni nga rryma kur nuk e
pérdorni, kur duhet ta pastroni ose né rast t& mosfun-
ksionimit.

- Pjesét gé duhet té fiksohen duhet té instalohen gé té mos
bien né ujé.

- Produkti duhet vetém té pérdoret me pajisjen e rrymés gé
éshté dhéné me produktin.
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Siguria
- Baterité duhet té higen nga produkti para se té
hidhet.

- Produkti duhet té shképutet nga rryma kur e higni
bateriné

- Bateria duhet té hidhet né ményré té sigurt.

APARALAJMERIM

Rrezik nga léndimi!

Pérdorimi jo i duhur i produktit mund té shkaktojé [éndim.

- Kjo pajisje mund té pérdoret nga fémijét e moshés 8 vjec e
lart dhe personat me aftési té kufizuara fizike shgisore ose
mendore ose me mungesé pérvoje dhe njohurish nése
atyre u éshté dhéné mbikéqyrje ose udhézime né lidhje me
pérdorimin e pajisjes né ményré té sigurt dhe pér té
kuptuar rreziget e pérfshira. Fémijét nuk duhet té luajné
me produktin. Pastrimi dhe mirémbaijtja e pajisjes nuk
duhet té béhen nga fémijét pa mbikéqyrje.

- Fémijét mé té vegjél se 8 vje¢c nuk duhet té vijné né

kontakt me produktin.

Mos e lini pajisjen pa mbikéqyrje ndérsa éshté né pérdorim

e sipér.

- Sigurohuni gé fémijét t& mos luajné me mbéshtjellésin plas-
tik. Mund té mbyten deri sa jané duke luajtur.

SHENIM!

Rrezik nga démtimi!

Pérdorimi jo i duhur i produktit mund té shkaktojé démtimin
e produktit.

- Vendoseni produktin né njé sipérfage té aksesueshme

lehté, té thaté, rezistente nga nxehtésia dhe mjaftueshém
stabile.
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Pérdorimiiparé

Mos e vendosni produktin né skaje té sipérfageve té punés.

- Asnjéheré mos e vendosni pajisjen né ose afér sipérfageve té
nxehta (mbi soba, etj).

- Sigurohuni gé kablli t& mos vijé né kontakt me sipérfage
té nxehta.

- Asnjéheré mos e ekspozoni produktin né nivele té larta té
temperaturés (ngrohése etj.) ose né efekte t& motit (shiu
etj.).

- Asnjéheré mos e mbushni produktin me ujé.

- Asnjéheré mos e pastroni produktin duke e futur né ujé dhe
mos pérdorni ta pastruar. Pérndryshe, mund ta démtoni
produktin.

- Mos e pérdorni pajisjen nése pjesét plastike pérplasen,
thyhen ose jané deformuar. Pjesét e démtuara duhet té
zévendésohen vetém me pjesé origjinale.

Pérdorimi i paré
Kontrollimi i produktit dhe pérdorimi

SHENIM!

Rrezik nga démtimi!
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Operimi
Nése nuk jeni té kujdesshém gjaté hapjes sé paketimit me njé
thiké té mprehté ose objekte té tjera, mund ta démtoni produk-
tin shumé shpejt.
- Pér kété arsye, béni shumé kujdes derisa ta hapni.
1. Higeni produktin nga paketimi.
2. Kontrollojeni pér tu siguruar se té gjitha pjesét jané té
bashkangjitura (shihni Fig. A).
3. Kontrolloni nése produkti ose pjesét e tij jané démtuar.
Nése jané démtuar, mos e pérdorni pajisjen.
Ju lutemi, kthejeni produktin dhe merreni njé tjetér ose
refundojeni.

Pastrimi themelor
¢ Higeni materialin e paketimit dhe té gjitha mbéshtjellésit
plastiké.

e Pastroni té gjitha pjesét e produktit pérpara pérdorimit té
paré sic éshté pérshkruar né kapitullin “Pastrimi”.

Operimi

Karikimi i pajisjes

Karikojeni pajisjen térésisht para pérdori-mit pér heré té paré.
Rikarikojeni pajisjesn kur simboli i baterisé ndricon gjaté
pérdorimit.

Cikli i karikimit té ploté zgjaté rreth 90
e minuta. Shkycgeni pajisjen kur té jeté
1 karikuar térésisht. Karikimi i tepruar mund té
zvogélojé kohézgjatjen e pajisjes.

1. Lidheni spinén e karikimit 7 (adapterin) né hyrjen e
energjisé @@P né fund té pajisjes. Lidhenikabllin USB
@8 né prizé (shihniFig. B).

Karikimi fillon menjéheré. Simboli i baterisé pulson
dhe niveli i karikimit t& baterisé
13



Operimi

2. Simboli i baterisé gamb&het i génd-rueshém dhe
numri “100” shfaget né ekran kur té pérfundojé kari-
kimi. Higeni pérshtatésin nga priza dhe shképuteni
spinén e karikimit nga produkti.

Pajisja tani é&shté e gatshme pér pérdorim.
Pérdorimi i pajisjes

APARALAJMERIM

Rrezik nga [éndimi!

Pérdorimi jo i duhur i produktit mund té shkaktojé Iéndim.

- Paralajmérim: Pé&r arsye sigurie, pérdoreni produktin
vetém pa kabllo.

- Mos e pérdorni pajisjen né plagé té hapura, prerje,
djegie dielli ose pugrra.

- Mos vendosni presion t& madh né kokat e rrojés.

e Mund té paragqitet njé skugje e lehté né

° Iékuré pas rrojés gé éshté normale. Kjo

1 sepse |ékura juaj pér heré té paré
mésohet me kété ményré té rruajtjes.

¢ Pas 30 minutash té funksionimit t& pandé-
rpreré, e shikoni simbolin e trokitjes £ née
ekran. Kjo njofton se pajisja duhet té
pastrohet. (Shikoni kapitullin "Pastrimi".)




Operimi

1. Higeni kapakun mbrojtés @ .

2. Shtypeni butonin on/off @@ pér té ndezur pajisjen.
Ekrani @@ éshté i ndezur dhe tregon nivelin aktual té
baterisé.

3. Filloni rruajtjen.

4. Pas pérfundimit té rruajtjes, shtypni butin on/off pérséri
pér té fikur pajisjen dhe vendoseni kapakun mbrojtés.
Mund ta ktheni pjesén anésore t& makinés sé rrojés lart
@@ duke e shtyré poshté skedén né pjesén e pasme té
produktit pér nevojat tuaja personale. (shihni Fig. C).

5. Pastroni té gjitha pjesét pas pérdorimit(shihni kapitullin
Pastrimi).

Funksioni i mbylljes gjaté udhétimit

Mund ta mbylini pajisjen pér tu siguruar gé t& mos
ndizet aksidentalisht.

Pér té aktivizuar mbylljen e udhétimit, shtypni dhe
mbajeni butonin on/off @8 pér tre sekonda. Kur e
shtypni butonin on/off pérséri, né ekran @ ndricon
simboliimbylljes  dhe pastaj pajisja fiket.

Pér té hapur dhe ndezur produktin, shtypni dhe mbani
butonin on/off pér tre sekonda pérséri.

Simboli i mbylljes zhduket nga ekrani dhe produkti
fillon té punojé.
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Pastrimi

Pastrimi

‘ A PARALAJMERIM!

Rrezik nga djegia!

Produkti do té nxehet gjaté punés dhe mund té shkaktojé
djegie.

- Leéreni produktin té ftohet térésisht para ¢do pastrimi.

SHENIM!
Rrezik nga goditja elektrike!

Uji ose I€ngjet tjera g€ kané depértuar né shtépizéne
pajisjes mund té shkaktojné goditje elektrike.

- Sigurohuni gé té mos depértojé uji apo léngjet tjera né
shtépizé.
- Asnjéheré mos e zhytni pajisjen né ujé ose Iéng tjetér.

SHENIM!

Rrezik nga démtimi!

Pérdorimijo i duhuriproduktit mund té shkaktojé démti-
min e produktit.

- Mos pérdorni pastrues agresiv, furga me metale ose naj-
lone, ose vegla té mprehta metalike si thika, gérryes, etj,
ato mund té démtojné sipérfagen.



Té dhéna teknike

1. Higeni nga rryma dhe léreni pajisjen té ftohet
térésisht.

2. Higeni kapakun mbrojtés @ dhe pastroni gimet
nga makina e rrojés me furcén e pastrimit @59
(shihni Fig. D).

3. Shtypeni butonin e lirimit @@ pér té hapur kokén

@D e makinés sé rrojés . Pastroni kanalet me furgé
(shihni Fig. E).

4. Shtypni skedén né pjesén e pasme té makinés sé
rrojés poshté pér ta kthyer pjesén anésore té trimerit
lart @@ (shihni Fig. F). Pastrojeni tehun me njé
furgé.

5. Pas pastrimit, mbylleni trimerin anésor dhe kokén e
rrojés. Zévendésojeni kapakun mbrojtés.

Té dhéna teknike

Koha e karikimit: 90 minuta

Koha e funksionimit: aférsisht. 60 minuta
Bateria e rikarikueshme: 14500

Karikuesi i baterisé: 600 mA Li bateria
Karikuesi: 5V =—=1A
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